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Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP)
In 2000, 155 new active participants and 40 new pen-
sioner participants enrolled in the program, bring-
ing the total to 1,172 participants, with more than
$143.9 million in total deposits.

Pre-Retirement Education Program (PREP)
Four meetings, 306 Attendees

New Recruit Education Meetings
Two meetings with 89 new Members

Benefit Statements Distributed
Total: 4,477 with year 2000 handbooks

Counseling Sessions 505 Members

Newsletters Mailed 81,900 total
Retiree—Mailed to more than 2,700 retirees and

survivors monthly
Active—Mailed to more than 4,500 active Members

and DROP Members
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Market Value

DOMESTIC EQUITIES
State Street Global S & P Flagship $337,679,826
Alliance R&T Value Index Fund 128,935,471
Oak Associates Growth Equity 89,786,119
W.R. Huff High Yield 11,101,986
Deutsche Asset Micro Cap 100,126,163

Subtotal $667,629,565

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES
Loomis Sayles $8,879,929
Deutsche Asset Emerging Market 91,264,014
Bank of Ireland 171,520,850
State Street Global Advisors 201,639,188

Subtotal $473,303,981

DOMESTIC FIXED INCOME
W.R. Huff High Yield $100,256,058
Loomis Sayles 142,235,884
Deutsche Asset 98,305,281
W.R. Huff Alternative Income Funds 55,773,344
North Texas Opportunity Fund 4,346,464
TCW Special Credit Trust IIIb 1,145,983

Subtotal $402,063,014

GLOBAL FIXED INCOME
Deutsche Asset $102,684,868
Loomis Sayles 28,747,000

Subtotal $131,431,868

REAL ESTATE
Hudson Advisors $20,045,404
Hancock Agricultural 14,502,267
Hearthstone MSH Home Bld. 1,440,146
Oaktree (OCM Real Estate) 14,799,001
Olympus Real Estate 18,795,551
Prudential (Strategic Value) 15,604,786
RREEF REITS 57,872,910
INVESCO 14,123,915
Kennedy Associates 32,471,899
Forest Investment Associates 45,566,149
Heitman / JMB Group Trust III 601,210
Heitman / JMB Group Trust IV 990,951
L & B Real Estate Counsel 50,635,120
AEW Capital (Copley) 261,889
Crow Holdings 2,296,108

Subtotal $290,007,306

Cash & Short Term Securities $73,519,205
Securities Sold and Receivables 73,930,036
Securities Purchase and other Payables -72,143,734

Subtotal $75,305,507
TOTAL INVESTMENTS $2,039,741,241
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Rate of Benchmark

Investment Category Return Comparison

Domestic Equities 1.14% -9.12% (S&P 500)

International Equities -14.8% -14.16% (EAFE Index)

Domestic Fixed Income -2.08% -4.94% (Lehman Aggregate)

Global Fixed Income 4.45% 5.85% (Salomon Non-U.S. Gov)

Global Opportunistic Fixed 9.33% 2.44% (Emerging Mkts Bond Index)

Real Estate 18.22% 8.1% (Wilshire Real Estate)

Cash & Equivalents 4.39% 6.18% (91-Day T-Bill)

Total Portfolio 2.42% 3.39% (Consumer Price Index)

����
�������	������


������



������
����


��
�
��������������������

����
� !!"#$%%%
��������	
��	�

December December December December December December
1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000

Assets at Cost—Beginning $755,425 $880,871 $1,018,749 $1,312,621 $1,415,483 $1,655,216

Contributions:
City 50,260 54,072 57,039 59,308 63,441 66,690
Employee ( Less Refunds) 11,053 12,182 12,537 12,982 13,199 13,371

Interest, Dividends, and
Realized Gains (Losses) 123,566 136,696 293,254 106,387 245,777 241,912

Benefit Payments and
Administrative Fees (59,433) (65,072) (68,958) (75,815) (82,684) (92,567)

Assets at Cost—Ending $880,871 $1,018,749 $1,312,621 $1,415,483 $1,655,216 $1,884,622

Assets at Market $1,077,195 $1,267,612 $1,452,336 $1,659,397 $2,069,734 $2,039,741
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Actuarial Summary Information

Actuarial 1/1/1999 1/1/2000 1/1/2001
Valuation Results Valuation Valuation Valuation

Level Funding1 $454,488,485 $322,253,673 $323,007,168
Actuarial Value2 $1,503,346,794 $1,772,480,669 $2,005,078,546
Market Value3 $1,659,255,762 $2,069,704,731 $2,037,741,240
Normal Cost Rate4 22.8% 23% 23.75%
AAL Ratio5 76.8% 84.6% 86.1%
Years To Fund6 28 16 17
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DALLAS POLICE AND FIRE PENSION SYSTEM 

ACTUARIAL VALUATION 

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001 
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August 7, 2001 

Mr. Richard L. Tettamant 
Administrator 
Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
2301 N. Akard Street, Suite 200 
Dallas, TX  75201 

Re: Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Actuarial Valuation as of January 1, 2001 

Dear Mr. Tettamant: 

We certify that the information contained in this report is accurate and fairly presents the 
actuarial position of the Dallas Police and Fire Pension System (the System) as of  
January 1, 2001. 

Actuarial Valuation 

The primary purpose of the valuation report is to determine the adequacy of the current City’s 
contribution rate, to describe the current financial condition of the System, and to analyze 
changes in the System’s condition.  In addition, the report provides information required by the 
City of Dallas in connection with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements 
Number 25 and Number 27. 

Basis for Funding 

The member and City contribution rates are established by statute.  The City’s and the members’ 
contributions are intended to be sufficient to pay the normal cost and to amortize the System’s 
unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 

Funding Progress 

As of January 1, 2001, the employer contribution rate needed in order to pay the normal cost and 
fund the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability over 40 years is 23.04%.  This amount is slightly 
more than the 22.53% employer contribution calculated as of January 1, 2000.  The current 
contribution rate covers the normal cost and the amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued 
Liability (UAAL) over 17 years. 

Benefit Provisions 

The actuarial valuation reflects the benefit and contribution provisions set forth in the System’s 
statutes.  There were three changes in these provisions since the last actuarial valuation that 
affected the results:
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1. The minimum retiree benefit was increased to $2,000 per month from $1,800 per month.  
The minimum benefit was increased to $1,100 per month from $1,000 per month for a 
qualified surviving spouse, if there are no qualified surviving children receiving benefits.  
The minimum benefit was increased to $1,000 per month from $900 per month for a 
qualified surviving spouse, if there are qualified surviving children receiving benefits, 

2. The computation pay period was decreased from 60 months to 36 months in calculating 
average computation pay, and 

3. The age and service credits used for calculating the special Qualified Surviving Spouses’ 
percentage were decreased from 80 to 78. 

The other changes made to the system had no effect on the valuation results. 

Assumptions and Methods 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are presented in Schedule C.  The 
only change in assumptions from the previous valuation was the change in mortality tables from 
the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality for males and females to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality 
Table for males and females.  This change was made to better reflect expectations about future 
experience.  The assumptions used are individually reasonable and reasonable in the aggregate. 

Data

Asset information and member data for retired, active, and inactive members was supplied as of 
January 1, 2001 by the Administrator.  We have not subjected this data to any auditing 
procedures, but have examined the data for reasonableness and consistency with the prior year’s 
data.

Very truly yours, 

Signed (RICHARD A. MACKESEY) 

Richard A. Mackesey, F.S.A. 
Principal and Consulting Actuary 

RAM:km 
\DPF\VAL\2001REGPLAN.DOC 

Enclosures
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Summary of Principal Results 

 January 1, 2001 January 1, 2000 

Membership   

 Active  4,477 4,448 

 Terminated with deferred benefits  116 103 

 Retired members and beneficiaries  2,780 2,708 

Compensation   

 Total $ 224,276,366 $ 213,419,312 

 Average $ 50,095 $ 47,981 

Assets   

 Market value $ 2,039,741,240 $ 2,069,704,731 

 Actuarial value $ 2,005,078,546 $ 1,772,480,669 

Valuation Results   

 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability $ 323,032,766 $ 322,253,673 

 Funding period 17 16 

 40-year funding cost (City)   23.04%   22.53% 

 Margin   4.46%   4.97% 

GASB No. 25   

 Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) $ 2,328,085,714 $ 2,094,734,342 

 Assets (actuarial) $ 2,005,078,546 $ 1,772,480,669 

 GASB ratio   86.1%    84.6% 

 Unfunded AAL $ 323,007,168 $ 322,253,673 
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Comments on the Valuation 

Overview

The current contribution rates are sufficient to keep the System actuarially sound, based on the 
current membership data, the current financial data, the current benefit provisions and the 
actuarial assumptions and methods used to determine liabilities and costs. 

The overall funding of the Plan remains sound.  The funding period increased to 17 years from 
16 years.  Although there were significant plan amendments this year, they were offset by a gain 
in the actuarial value of assets.  Due to the asset valuation method, there was a gain on the 
actuarial value of assets even though there was a loss on the market value of assets. 

Section 3 shows in more detail the changes to the 40-year funding cost and the funding period 
based on the current contribution rates. 

Funding Status 

There are two significant measures of the funding status of the System.  The first is the 40-year 
funding cost.  This is the City contribution rate required to pay the normal cost and to amortize 
the UAAL over a 40-year period.  This rate is currently 23.04% compared with the City’s actual 
contribution rate of 27.50% and with the 40-year funding cost in 2000 of 22.53%.  Section 3 
shows a reconciliation of the changes between the 2000 and 2001 figures. 

The other measure is the funding period.  This is the length of time in years that will be required 
to amortize the current UAAL based on the current contribution rate.  The current contribution 
rate is sufficient to pay the normal cost and amortize the UAAL over 17 years. 

The UAAL is the excess of the liability assigned to prior years (the actuarial accrued liability) 
over the value of assets.  Section 3 shows a reconciliation of this amount between 2000 and 
2001.

GASB Statements 

Section 4 provides the information required for reporting under GASB No. 25. 
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Benefit Provisions 

Schedule B summarizes all the benefit provisions of the System.  There are no significant 
benefits which were not taken into account in this valuation.  There were three changes in 
provisions since the previous actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2000.  These changes include: 

1. The minimum retiree benefit was increased to $2,000 per month from $1,800 per month.  
The minimum benefit was increased to $1,100 per month from $1,000 per month for a 
qualified surviving spouse, if there are no qualified surviving children receiving benefits.  
The minimum benefit was increased to $1,000 per month from $900 per month for a 
qualified surviving spouse, if there are qualified surviving children receiving benefits, 

2. The computation pay period was decreased from 60 months to 36 months in calculating 
average computation pay, and 

3. The age and service credits used for calculating the special Qualified Surviving Spouses’ 
percentage were decreased from 80 to 78. 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are presented in Schedule C.  The 
only change in assumptions from the previous valuation was the change in mortality tables from 
the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality for males and females to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality 
Table for males and females.  This change was made to better reflect expectations about future 
experience.  The assumptions used are individually reasonable and reasonable in the aggregate. 

Schedule D compares the assumptions to the recent experience of the system and describes 
the adequacy of the assumptions. 

GASB Statement No. 27 

Under GASB Statement No. 27, which is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 1997, 
employers must determine a pension expense based on a 40-year amortization of the UAAL.  
The amortization can assume payroll growth due to inflation, but no membership growth.  After 
a 10-year transition period, the required amortization period will drop to 30 years.  If the actual 
contribution rate is less than the rate required by GASB No. 27, the excess must be expensed.  
This will result in the employer showing an accrued but unpaid liability for pension benefits on 
its financial statements. 
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A City Contribution rate of 23.04% will be required for the City to avoid showing an accrued 
pension liability on its financial statements for the fiscal year beginning in 2001, assuming no 
other changes are made.  At the current rate of contribution, and assuming no other changes, the 
City would not be required to show an accrued but unpaid pension liability for the System on its 
financial statement. 

Financial Data 

The financial data used in this report was supplied by the System. 

Section 5 reconciles the System’s assets between 2000 and 2001 and shows the development of 
the actuarial value of assets (AVA).  Rather than using the market value for cost calculations, an 
adjusted market value, which phases in gains and losses (compared to the assumed investment 
return rate) over five years, is used.  This method is designed to reduce the volatility of the 
results.  The estimated rates of return for 2000 are (1.52)% and 13.04% for the market value of 
assets and the actuarial value of assets, respectively. 

Membership Statistics 

Data on active members and on retired members was supplied by the Administrator.  Growth 
among active members was relatively flat and growth of the total payroll for active members was 
moderate during the last year.  The active membership increased from 4,448 members as of 
January 1, 2000 to 4,477 members as of January 1, 2001.  The total active payroll increased from 
$213,419,312 to $224,276,366 over the same period, a 5.1% increase.  Schedule A shows a 
summary of the membership data. 

Experience

Schedule D compares the actual experience of the system with the actuarial expectations. 
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Actuarial Cost, Margin and Funding Period

     

  January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

     

1. Covered Payroll    

a. Active members excluding DROP $   172,846,171 $   169,218,633 

b. DROP members $   51,430,195 $   44,200,679

c. Total $   224,276,366 $   213,419,312 

2. Actuarial value of future pay     

a. Active members excluding DROP $   1,384,464,600 $   1,352,835,800 

b. DROP members $   177,444,400 $   153,630,700

c. Total $   1,561,909,000 $   1,506,466,500 

3. Current contribution rates    

a. City    27.50%    27.50% 

b. Member    8.50%    8.50%

c. Total    36.00%    36.00% 

4. Actuarial present value of future benefits $   2,699,049,306 $   2,441,542,786 

5. Actuarial present value of future normal costs    

a. Total $   370,963,592 $   346,808,444 

b. Member (3b x 2a) $   117,679,491 $   114,991,043 

c. City (5a - 5b) $   253,284,101 $   231,817,401 

6. Actuarial accrued liability (4 - 5a) $   2,328,085,714 $   2,094,734,342 

7. Actuarial value of assets $   2,005,078,546 $   1,772,480,669 

8. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability (UAAL) 

 (6 - 7) $   323,007,168 $   322,253,673 

9. Normal cost    

a. Normal cost percentage (5a ÷ 2c)    23.75%    23.02% 

b. Total normal cost (1c x 9a) $   53,265,637 $   49,129,126 

c. Member normal cost (1a x 3b) $   14,691,925 $   14,383,584 

d. City normal cost (9b - 9c) $   38,573,712 $   34,745,542 

e. City normal rate (9d ÷ [1c x 1.07])    16.07%    15.22% 
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Actuarial Cost, Margin and Funding Period

(continued)

     

  January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

   

10. 40-year funding cost*    

a. City normal cost rate    16.07%    15.22% 

b. Amortization rate    6.97%    7.31%

c. Total    23.04%    22.53% 

11. Margin over/(under) 40-year cost* 

 (3a - 10c)   4.46%   4.97% 

12. Funding period to amortize UAAL    17    16 

* 40-year funding cost is necessary for accounting purposes only.  The actual funding period is 
calculated each year based on level contributions and is currently 17 years.
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Analysis of Change in UAAL 

1. UAAL as of January 1, 2000  $ 322,253,673 

2. Changes due to:  

a. Expected increase (negative amortization)  $ (2,463,021) 

b. Actual contributions greater than expected (4,275,669) 

c. Liability experience 19,054,052 

d. Asset experience (80,478,698) 

e. Assumption change 29,905,737 

f. Plan amendments   39,011,094

g. Total changes  $ 753,495 

3. UAAL as of January 1, 2001  $ 323,007,168 
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Analysis of Change in Funding Cost 

1. 40-year funding cost* as of January 1, 2000 22.53% 

2. Changes due to:  

a. Actual contributions greater than expected (0.09) 

b. Liability experience (0.09) 

c. Asset experience (2.07) 

d. Assumption change 0.96 

e. Plan amendments   1.80

f. Total 0.51 

3. 40-year funding cost* as of January 1, 2001 23.04% 

* 40-year funding cost is necessary for accounting purposes only.  The actual funding period is 
calculated each year based on level contributions and is currently 17 years. 
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Analysis of Change Funding Period 

1. Funding period as of January 1, 2000 16 

2. Changes due to:  

a. Passage of time (1) 

b. Actual contributions greater than expected 0 

c. Liability experience 0 

d. Assumption change 2 

e. Plan amendments 4 

f. Asset experience   (4)

g. Total 1 

3. Funding period as of January 1, 2001 17 
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Historical Trend Information 

(As required by GASB #25  -  Amounts are in millions of dollars)

Actuarial
Value of 
Assets

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability 
(AAL)

Entry Age

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)
Funded
Ratio

Covered
Payroll

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered
Payroll

January 1, 1996 999 1,497 498 66.8% 169 294.7% 

January 1, 1997 1,137 1,630 493 69.7% 178 277.0% 

January 1, 1998 1,307 1,782 475 73.3% 193 246.1% 

January 1, 1999 1,503 1,958 455 76.8% 205 222.0% 

January 1, 2000 1,772 2,094 322 84.6% 213 151.2% 

January 1, 2001 2,005 2,328 323 86.1% 224 144.2% 

GASB #25 Schedule of Employer Contributions 

for Year Ending December 31, 2000 

Annual Required 
Contribution

Percentage
Contributed

27.50% of Pay 100.0% 
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Summary of Accumulated Benefits 

(FASB #35) 

Accumulated Benefits at January 1, 2001 

   

Vested benefits of participants and beneficiaries
currently receiving payments  $ 967,571,617 

Other vested benefits  1,124,815,641 

Nonvested benefits    81,527,119

Total benefits   $ 2,173,914,377 

   

   

FASB #35 Reconciliation 

   

Accumulated benefits at January 1, 2000   $ 1,963,295,234 

 Benefits accumulated  $ 60,031,934  

 Interest 163,554,228  

 Benefits paid (79,884,708)  

 Assumption change 28,829,899  

 Plan amendments   38,087,790

Total Change    210,619,143

Accumulated benefits at January 1, 2001   $ 2,173,914,377 
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Reconciliation of Fund Assets 

 Year Ending 

December 31, 2000 

1. Value of fund at beginning of year*  $ 2,069,734,222 

2. Contributions  

a. City 66,690,520 

b. Member   14,593,058

c. Total $81,283,578 

3. Benefit payments (78,662,824) 

4. Refunds (1,221,884) 

5. Earnings (17,487,169) 

6. Expenses (13,904,683) 

7. Value of assets at end of year  $ 2,039,741,240 

8. Estimated rate of return  (1.52)% 

* The actual market value of assets as of December 31, 2000 are $29,491 higher than those 
reported to us at the time last year’s valuation was completed. 
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Determination of Excess Earnings To Be Deferred 

Year Ending 

 December 31, 2000 

1. Market value at beginning of year*  $ 2,069,734,222 

2. Net new investments  

a. Contributions  $ 81,283,578 

b. Benefit payments (78,662,824) 

c. Refunds   (1,221,884)

d. Total  $ 1,398,870 

3. Market value at end of year  $ 2,039,741,240 

4. Yield (3 - 1 - 2d)  $ (31,391,852) 

5. Average balance [1 + 1/2(2d)] 2,070,433,657 

6. Assumed investment return rate  8.50% 

7. Expected net return (5 x 6)  $ 175,986,861 

8. Gains/(losses) subject to deferral (4 - 7)  $ (207,378,713) 

* The actual market value of assets as of December 31, 2000 are $29,491 higher than those 
reported to us at the time last year’s valuation was completed. 
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Calculation of Actuarial Value of Assets 

1. Market value of assets as of January 1, 2001  $2,039,741,240 

      

2. Deferral amounts 

      

  Year Total Gain/(Loss) Percent Deferred Deferral Amount

 a. 2000  $ (207,378,713) 80%  $ (165,902,970) 

 b. 1999 264,873,251 60% 158,923,951 

 c. 1998 71,755,626 40% 28,702,250 

 d. 1997 64,697,315 20% 12,939,463 

 e. Total    $ 34,662,694 

      

3. Preliminary actuarial value of assets (1 - 2e)   2,005,078,546 

      

4. 80% of Market value   1,631,792,992 

      

5. 120% of Market value   2,447,689,488 

      

6. Actuarial value of assets (3, not less than 4 or more than 5)   2,005,078,546 

      

7.  Rate of return on actuarial value of assets  13.04% 
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 January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

    

1. Active members (excluding DROP)    

a. Police and Fire     

1. Number 3,669  3,723  

2. Covered payroll $ 172,846,171 $ 169,218,633  

3. Average annual pay $ 47,110 $ 45,452  

4. Average age  37.95  37.92  

5. Average service (years)  12.35  12.40  

b. Police   

1. Number 2,398  2,450  

2. Covered payroll $ 111,900,620 $ 109,804,501  

3. Average annual pay $ 46,664 $ 44,818  

4. Average age  37.45  37.23  

5. Average service (years)  11.82  11.66  

c. Fire   

1. Number 1,271  1,273  

2. Covered payroll $ 60,945,551 $ 59,414,132  

3. Average annual pay $ 47,951 $ 46,673  

4. Average age  38.90  39.24  

5. Average service (years)  13.34  13.81  
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 January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

2. Active members (DROP only)     

a. Police and Fire     

1. Number 808   725  

2. Covered payroll $ 51,430,195  $ 44,200,679  

3. Average annual pay $ 63,651  $ 60,966  

4. Average age 53.41   53.25  

5. Average service (years) 27.56   27.17  

6. DROP account balance $ 105,543,120  $ 83,624,966  

b. Police  

1. Number 439   400  

2. Covered payroll $ 27,636,713  $ 24,171,784  

3. Average annual pay $ 62,954  $ 60,429  

4. Average age 53.37   53.18  

5. Average service (years) 26.98   26.57  

6. DROP account balance $ 52,975,182  $ 41,135,684  

c. Fire  

1. Number 369   325  

2. Covered payroll $ 23,793,482  $ 20,028,895  

3. Average annual pay $ 64,481  $ 61,627  

4. Average age 53.46   53.33  

5. Average service (years) 28.24   27.91  

6. DROP account balance $ 52,567,938  $ 42,489,282  
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 January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

3. Active members (including DROP)    

a. Police and Fire     

1. Number 4,477   4,448  

2. Covered payroll $ 224,276,366  $ 213,419,312  

3. Average annual pay $ 50,095  $ 47,981  

4. Average age 40.74   40.42  

5. Average service (years) 15.10   14.80  

6. DROP account balance $ 105,543,120  $ 83,624,966  

b. Police  

1. Number 2,837   2,850  

2. Covered payroll $ 139,537,333  $ 133,976,285  

3. Average annual pay $ 49,185  $ 47,009  

4. Average age 39.91   39.47  

5. Average service (years) 14.17   13.75  

6. DROP account balance $ 52,975,182  $ 41,135,684  

c. Fire  

1. Number 1,640   1,598  

2. Covered payroll $ 84,739,033  $ 79,443,027  

3. Average annual pay $ 51,670  $ 49,714  

4. Average age 42.18   42.11  

5. Average service (years) 16.69   16.68  

6. DROP account balance $ 52,567,938  $ 42,489,282  
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 January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

4. Inactive members    

a. Retired members 2,085   2,035  

b. Beneficiaries 695   673  

c. Number entitled to deferred benefits 116   103 

d. Total number of inactive members 2,896   2,811  

e. Total annual benefit $ 77,986,732  $ 71,465,847  

f. Average annual benefit $ 26,929  $ 25,424  
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Summary of Benefit Provisions 

As of January 1, 2001 

For Actuarial Calculations 

Group A

Definitions

Base Pay:  The annualized maximum monthly civil service pay established by the City for a police 

officer or fire fighter exclusive of any and all other forms of compensation. 

City Service Incentive Pay:  Additional annualized salary granted to Member under the authority of 

the City Charter. 

Longevity Pay (Service Pay):  Additional annualized salary granted to Member under provisions of 

Section 141.032, Local Government Code, for each year of service completed by such Member. 

Pension Service:  Time in years (prorated for fractional years) that Member made contributions 

under the terms of the Combined Pension Plan or under any Pension Plan within the Pension 

System. 

Pension System:  The Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 

Qualified Surviving Spouse:  The Member's legal spouse at time of death providing the marriage 

occurred prior to the Member's termination of employment (entering DROP is not considered 

termination of employment) and continued until the member’s death. 

Qualified Surviving Children:  All surviving unmarried children under 19 years of age (23 for a 

disabled child) provided they were born or adopted before Member terminated his employment. 
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Contribution Rates

The Member contribution rate is 6.5%.  Members contribute for a maximum of 32 years. 

The City's contribution rate is a function of the highest Member contribution rate of any pension 

plan within the Pension System (currently Group B) as follows: 

City Member

 28.5%  9.0% 

 27.5  8.5 

 26.0  8.0 

 24.5  7.5 

 23.0  7.0 

 21.5  6.5 

Service Retirement Benefits

Annual Normal Retirement Pension 

Greater of I or II: 

I. Condition for Retirement:  Age 50 with 20 years of Pension Service. 

 Amount of Pension Benefit:  50% of Base Pay, plus 50% of Longevity Pay, plus 50% City 

Service Incentive Pay.   Pension is increased annually to reflect changes in the rate of 

Longevity Pay and City Service Incentive Pay based on Member's Pension Service and status 

at date of retirement. 
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 Member may retire as early as age 45 with 20 years of Pension Service.  Pension benefit will be 

reduced by 2/3 of 1% per month of retirement prior to age 50. 

II. Condition for Retirement:  Age 55 with 20 years of Pension Service. 

 Amount of Pension Benefit:  3% of Base Pay for each year of Pension Service (maximum of 32 

years), plus 50% of Longevity Pay, plus 50% of City Service Incentive Pay.  Pension is 

increased annually by 4% of the original pension benefit. 

 Member may retire as early as age 50 with 20 years of Pension Service.  Pension benefit will be 

reduced by 2/3 of 1% for each month of retirement prior to age 55. 

Disability Retirement Benefits

Condition for Retirement: Disability preventing Member from performing his or her duties with his 

or her department and lasting for a period of not less than 90 days. 

Annual Amount of Pension 

Greater of I or II: 

I. Same as Normal Retirement Pension (I). 
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II. Depending on Source of Disability 

a. Service Related Disability: 3% of Base Pay for each year of Pension Service (minimum of 

20 years, maximum of 32 years), plus 50% of Longevity Pay, plus 50% of City Service 

Incentive Pay.  Benefit is increased annually by 4% of the original amount, or 

b. Non-Service Related Disability:  3% of Base Pay for each year of Pension Service 

(maximum 32 years), plus 50% of Longevity Pay, plus 50% of City Service Incentive Pay.  

Benefit is increased annually by 4% of the original amount. 

Survivor Benefits

Survivor Benefits for Qualified Surviving Spouse:  Death in Active Service:  50% of Service 

Retirement Pension calculated with a minimum of 20 years of Pension Service. 

Survivor Benefits when no Qualified Surviving Spouse:  Death in Active Service:  50% of Service 

Retirement Pension calculated with a minimum of 20 years of Pension Service.  The benefit will be 

paid as a lump sum equal to the value of the lesser of a 10-year benefit or the remainder of the 10-

year period if Qualified Surviving Children receive benefit. 

Survivor Benefits After Retirement:  The Qualifying Surviving Spouse shall receive 50% of any 

benefits paid to the Member.  The percentage is increased if the Qualified Surviving Spouse has 

attained age 55, there are no Qualified Surviving Children who are eligible for death benefits, the 

member retired after age 55 with 20 years of Pension Service or the Member's age plus Pension 

Service at retirement was at least 78 and the Member was receiving a benefit based on the former 

Plan A formulas. 
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Survivor Benefits After Retirement or Termination for a Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse:  The 

Surviving Spouse shall receive 50% of any benefits paid to the Member.  However, the Member’s 

benefit will be reduced for this coverage. 

Survivor Benefits for Qualified Surviving Children:  An amount equal to the amount paid to the 

Qualified Surviving Spouse divided among the Qualified Surviving Children.  Amount paid as long 

as one or more children continue to qualify. 

Minimum Benefits

The minimum benefit is $2,000 monthly for 20 years of Pension Service at retirement, and $1,100 

monthly for Qualified Surviving Spouses, if there are no Qualified Surviving Children receiving 

benefits.  The minimum benefit is $1,000 monthly for Qualified Surviving Children and Qualified 

Surviving Spouses if Qualified Surviving Children are receiving benefits.  This minimum does not 

affect the base benefit.  The benefit will not increase until the base retirement benefit with annual 

increases exceeds the minimum. 

Benefit Supplement

If a Member retires with 20 years of Pension Service or if a Member is receiving a service related 

disability the Member or the Member's Qualified Surviving Spouse is entitled to receive the greater 

of $75 or 3% of the monthly benefit payable to the member when the Member or the Qualified 

Surviving Spouse attains age 55.  This supplement is also available for both the Member or the 

Member’s Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse for a member who has elected a reduced benefit to 

obtain coverage for a Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse. 
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Group B

Definitions

Computation Pay:  The annualized monthly rate of pay for the highest civil service rank held by a 

Member plus Educational Incentive Pay plus Longevity Pay plus City Service Incentive Pay. 

Average Computation Pay:  Computation Pay averaged over 36 months.   

City Service Incentive Pay:  Additional annualized salary granted to Member under the authority of 

the City Charter. 

Longevity Pay:  Additional annualized salary granted to Members under a provision of Section 

141.032, Local Government Code, for each year of service completed by such Member. 

Pension Service:  The period, in years, months, and days, during which the Member made 

contributions under the terms of the Combined Plan or any Pension Plan within the Pension 

System. 

Qualified Surviving Spouse:  The Member's legal spouse at the time of death providing the 

marriage occurred prior to the Member's termination of employment (entering DROP is not 

considered termination of employment). 

Pension System:  The Dallas Police and Fire Pension System. 

Qualified Surviving Children:  All surviving unmarried children under 19 years of age (23 for a 

disabled child) provided they were born or adopted before the Member terminated his employment.   
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Educational Incentive Pay:  Additional annualized salary granted to reward completion of college 

credits.

Contribution Rates

The City's contribution percentage is a function of the Member's contribution percentage as shown 

below:

City Member

 28.5%  9.0% 

 27.5  8.5 

 26.0  8.0 

 24.5  7.5 

 23.0  7.0 

 21.5  6.5 

The Member contribution rate is currently 8.50%.  Members contribute for a maximum of 32 years.   

Service Retirement Benefits

Annual Normal Retirement Pension 

 Condition for Retirement:  Attainment of age 50 and five years of Pension Service. 

 Amount for Allowance:  3% of Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension  Service 

to a maximum of 32 such years.   
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Early Retirement Pension 

 Condition for Retirement: 

a. Attainment of age 45 and five years of Pension Service. 

 Amount of Pension:  3% of Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension Service 

reduced 2/3 of 1% for each month by which retirement precedes age 50. 

b. 20 years of Pension Service 

 Amount of Pension:  20 & Out multiplier of Average Compensation Pay for each year of 

Pension Service. 

Age 20 & Out Multiplier

50 & above 3.00% 

49 3.00% reduced by 2/3 of 1% for 
each month prior to age 50 

48 2.75% 

47 2.50 

46 2.25 

45 & below 2.00 

Special Rule for Members of former Old Plan or Plan A 

 Group B Members who formerly were Members of either the former Old Plan or Plan A 

may elect to receive Group A benefits and receive a reimbursement of the additional 

contributions paid under Group B provisions in excess of the contributions that would have 

been made under Group A. 
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Disability Retirement Benefits

Service-Related Disability 

 Condition for Retirement:  Disability preventing the Member from performing his or her 

duties with his or her department and lasting for a period of not less than 90 days.  

 Amount of Pension:  60% plus 3% for each year of Pension Service (maximum of 32 years) 

over 20, of Average Computation Pay. 

Non-Service Related Disability 

 Condition for Retirement:  Disability preventing the Member from performing his or her 

duties with his or her department and lasting for a period of not less than 90 days.  

 Amount of Pension: 3% of Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension Service 

(maximum 32 years). 

Survivor Benefits

Survivor Benefits for Qualified Surviving Spouse:  Death in Active Service:  1.50% of the 

Member's Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension Service with a minimum of 20 such 

years and a maximum of 32 such years. 

Survivor Benefits when no Qualified Surviving Spouse: Death in Active Service: 50% of Service 

Retirement Pension calculated with a minimum of 20 years of Pension Service.  The benefit will be 

paid as a lump sum equal to the value of the lesser of a 10-year benefit or the remainder of the 10-

year period if Qualifying Surviving Children receive benefit.
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Survivor Benefits After Retirement:  The Qualified Surviving Spouse shall receive 50% of any 

benefits paid to the Member.  The percentage is increased if the Qualified Surviving Spouse has 

attained age 55, there are no Qualified Surviving Children who are eligible for death benefits and 

the Member retired after age 55 with 20 years of Pension Service or if the Member's age plus 

Pension Service at retirement was at least 78.   

Survivor Benefits After Retirement or Termination for a Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse:  The 

Surviving Spouse shall receive 50% of any benefits paid to the Member.  However, the Member’s 

benefit will be reduced for this coverage. 

Survivor Benefits for Qualified Surviving Children:  An amount equal to the amount paid to a 

Qualified Surviving Spouse is divided among the Qualified Surviving Children and continues to be 

paid as long as one or more of the children continue to qualify.   

Post-Retirement Cost of Living Adjustments

Annually, on the first day of October, benefits in pay status will be increased by an amount equal to 

4% of the original pension amount. 

Minimum Benefits

The minimum benefit for normal retirement is $2,000 monthly (prorated if less than 20 years at 

retirement) and $1,100 monthly for Qualified Surviving Spouses, if there are no Qualified 

Surviving Children receiving benefits.  The minimum benefit is $1,000 monthly for Qualified 

Surviving Children and Qualified Surviving Spouses if Qualified Surviving Children are receiving 

benefits.  This benefit does not affect the base benefit.  The benefit will not increase until the base 

retirement benefit with annual increases exceeds the minimum. 

Benefit Supplement
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If a Member retires with 20 years of Pension Service or if a Member is receiving a service related 

disability the Member or the Member's Qualified Surviving Spouse is entitled to receive the greater 

of $75 or 3% of the monthly benefit payable to the Member when the Member or the Qualified 

Surviving Spouse attains age 55.  This supplement is also available for both the Member or the 

Member’s Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse for a member who has elected a reduced benefit to 

obtain coverage for a Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse. 

Deferred Retirement Option Plan

As of January 1, 1993, at normal retirement age, a member may elect to enter the Deferred 

Retirement Option Plan (DROP).  As of January 1, 1999, a member may also elect to enter DROP 

after 20 years of Pension Service.  Retirement benefits will be calculated as if the Member retired 

on that date.  Employee contributions made under the Combined Pension Plan will cease as will 

accruals under the Combined Pension Plan.  Each month, the retirement benefit will be 

accumulated in an account earning interest based on a five-year weighted average of the 30-year 

U.S. Treasury bond rates.  Upon termination of employment, the Member will have the balance in 

account in addition to the monthly benefit payable as though the Member retired at the date the 

Member entered DROP. 
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Statement of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

(Effective as of January 1, 2001) 

Investment Return:  8.50% per annum, compounded annually, net all expenses including 

administrative expenses.  This rate reflects an underlying inflation rate of 4.00% and a real rate of 

return of 4.50%. 

DROP balances are assumed to earn 9.00% per annum. 

Separations Before Normal Retirement:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of 

withdrawal, death, and disability are as follows: 

Annual Rate per 1,000 Members

 Withdrawal Mortality - Disableds Mortality - Other Disability
Age Police Fire Male Female Male Female Police Fire
         
20 43.0 21.0 48.30 26.30 .51 .28 .35 .70 
25 43.0 21.0 48.30 26.30 .66 .29 .37 .75 
30 32.0 16.0 36.20 23.70 .80 .35 .42 .84 
35 23.0 16.0 27.80 21.40 .85 .48 .48 .96 
40 23.0 16.0 28.20 20.90 1.07 .71 .57 1.15 
45 23.0 16.0 32.20 22.40 1.58 .97 .79 1.58 
50 NA NA 38.30 25.70 2.58 1.43 NA NA 
60 NA NA 60.30 33.10 7.98 4.44 NA NA 
70 NA NA 73.90 41.10 23.73 13.73 NA NA 
75 NA NA 84.20 49.20 37.21 22.69 NA NA 

Salary Increases:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of future salary increase 

attributable to seniority and promotion are as follows: 
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Annual Rate of Salary 
Increase

20 10.00% 
30 5.23 
40 4.57 
50 4.37 
60 4.33 

Total payroll is assumed to increase 4.00% per year.  New hires are assumed to replace 

terminations. 

Overtime is assumed to be 7% of base pay.  The city contributes on total pay including overtime.  

This assumption is consistent with past experience and the city's budget. 

Retirement Rates:  The percentage of population assumed to retire at various ages is as follows: 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
     

38 15% 48 15% 58 20% 
39 15 49 15 59 30 
40 15 50 20 60 40 
41 15 51 15 61 50 
42 15 52 15 62 60 
43 15 53 15 63 70 
44 15 54 15 64 80 
45 15 55 20 65 100 
46 15 56 20  
47 15 57 20  

Rates are only applied when member is eligible to retire.  That is, age 50 with five years or 20 years 

for Plan B, age 55 with 20 years for Plan A, and age 50 with 20 years for Old Plan. 

Postretirement Mortality: According to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table for males and 

females. 
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DROP Election:  Members are assumed to elect DROP at age 50 with five years for Plan B, age 55 

with 20 years for Plan A, and age 50 with 20 years for Old Plan. 

Spouses:  80% of active members are assumed to be married with the male three years older than 

the female.  The age of the youngest child is assumed to be one year. 

Assumption as to Choice of Plan Provisions:  Those Members eligible to elect between Plan B 

and the Old Plan are assumed to elect in a manner which maximizes the benefit they receive. 

Assumed Post Retirement Cost of Living:

Plan A and Plan B: 4% of original pension annually 

Old Plan: 4% compounded annually 

Future Expenses:  All expenses, investment and administration, are paid from the Fund.  The 

8.50% assumed rate of return is net of these expenses. 

Valuation Method:  The method used to determine Normal Cost and Accrued Actuarial Liability is 

the Entry Age Normal Cost Method.  Under the Entry Age Normal Cost Method, an annual Normal 

Cost is determined for each covered active Member which is the contribution required to provide 

all the projected pension benefits assuming this contribution is payable over a period ending on the 

date of retirement (separation from active service) and expressed as a level percentage of 

compensation.  The Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined as the excess of the total present 

value of all pension benefits over the total present value of future Normal Costs.  The Unfunded 

Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the valuation date is determined as the excess of the Actuarial 

Accrued Liability over the assets of the Fund. 

The Normal Cost and Accrued Actuarial Liability are derived by making certain assumptions as to 

the rates of interest, mortality, turnover, etc., which are assumed to reflect experience for many 
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years into the future.  Since actual experience will differ from the assumptions, the costs 

determined must be regarded as estimates of the true costs of the Plan.  The effects of any actuarial 

gains or losses are immediately reflected in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability and the 

Normal Cost. 

Actuarial Value of Assets:  The actuarial value of assets is calculated based on the following 

formula: 

  MV - (4/5) x G/(L)1 - (3/5) x G/(L)2

     - (2/5) x G/(L)3 - (1/5) x G/(L)4

  where: 

  MV = the market value of assets as of the valuation date 

 G/(L)i = the asset gain or (loss) (i.e., actual return on assets less expected return 

 on assets) for the i-th year preceding the valuation date. 

This method was phased in beginning January 1, 1995.  Asset gains or losses prior to 

January 1, 1994, are fully reflected in the calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets.  In no event 

is the actuarial value of assets less than 80% nor more than 120% of the market value of assets. 
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Comparison of Actual Experience 

and Actuarial Expectations 

Demographic Assumptions 

The demographic assumptions used to value the liabilities of the System are used to estimate the 
timing and duration of the member contributions and benefit payments of the System.  The main 
demographic assumptions used to value the liabilities of the System consist of termination prior to 
retirement, disability, retirement, death and DROP age.  A comparison of the actual experience of 
the System to each of these assumptions follows. 

Terminations Prior to Retirement 

This assumption was last changed as of January 1, 1999 to better reflect the actual experience of 
the System and to better anticipate future expectations.  The ratio of actual terminations prior to 
retirement to the expected terminations prior to retirement for the period January 1, 1998 through 
December 31, 2000 shows that during this period there have been about 19% more terminations 
than expected.  Since the difference in assumed terminations and actual terminations is small and 
the period over which this assumption has been measured is short, we do not feel that any change 
in this assumption is necessary at this time. 

January 1, 1998 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Termination Prior to Retirement 265 222 119% 

Disability

This assumption was last changed as of January 1, 1999 to better reflect the actual experience of 
the System and to better anticipate future expectations.  The ratio of actual disability retirements 
to the expected disability retirements for the period January 1, 1998 through December 31, 2000 
shows that during this period there have been about 22% less disability retirements than 
expected.  Since the difference in assumed disability retirements and actual disability retirements 
is small and the period over which this assumption has been measured is short, we do not feel 
that any change in this assumption is necessary at this time. 

January 1, 1998 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Disability Retirements 7 9 78% 
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Retirement (Leaving Active Service) 

This assumption was last changed as of January 1, 1993 to better reflect the actual experience of 
the System and to better anticipate future expectations.  Since we changed our valuation 
programs as of January 1, 2000 to differentiate between leaving active service and entering 
DROP, we can measure this assumption explicitly.  The ratio of actual retirements to the 
expected retirements for the period January 1, 1999 through December 31, 2000 shows that 
during this period there have been about 9% less retirements than expected.  We do not feel that 
any change in this assumption is necessary at this time, since this difference in assumed 
retirements and actual retirements is small, the period over which this assumption has been 
measured is short, and this assumption has very little effect on the liabilities of the System (due 
to the fact that we assume all Members DROP when first eligible for unreduced benefits). 

January 1, 1999 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Retirement 450 492 91% 

Death

This assumption was last changed as of January 1, 2001 to better reflect the actual experience of 
the System and to better anticipate future expectations.  The ratio of actual deaths to the expected 
deaths for the period January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2000 shows that during this period 
there have been about 34% less deaths than expected.  The experience this year was extremely 
unusual when compared to the past.  We feel that the new table will match experience more 
closely in the future. 

January 1, 2000 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Death 50 76 66% 
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Age at DROP 

This assumption has not changed since the implementation of DROP in 1993.  The actual age at 
DROP is only slightly higher than the assumed age of 50.  We do not feel that any change or 
assumption is necessary at this time since the difference in the assumed age at DROP and the 
actual age at DROP is very small. 

January 1, 1996 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Age at DROP 50.3 50.0 101% 
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Economic Assumptions 

The economic assumptions used to value the liabilities of the System are used to estimate the 
amount and cost of the benefit payments of the System.  Economic assumptions are generally 
based on a building block approach with the inflation rate used as the initial basis.  For example, 
in setting the long-term rate of return, the expected inflation rate is added to the expected real-
rate of return to determine the nominal rate of return.  This nominal rate of return is then used to 
determine the present value of future benefit payment amounts.  The main economic assumptions 
used to value the liabilities of the System consist of inflation, long-term rate of return and salary 
increase rate.  A discussion of these assumptions follows. 

Inflation

The inflation assumption used to value the liabilities of the System is 4%. This assumption was 
last changed as of January 1, 1999 to better anticipate future expectations.  The average annual 
inflation rate (as measured by CPI-U) over the 60 years ending December 31, 2000 has been 
4.29%.  We feel that given the history of inflation rates and reasonable expectations of the future 
that the 4% inflation rate assumption is reasonable. 

January 1, 1940 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Inflation 4.29% 4.00% 107% 

Salary Increases 

The salary increase assumption used to value the liabilities of the System varies by the age of the 
Member.  This assumption was last changed as of January 1, 1999 to reflect the change in the 
inflation rate.  Based on our expectations of future promotional and merit salary increases and 
the assumed rate of inflation, we feel that the current salary increase rates are reasonable. A 
summary of the actual valuation earnings to the expected valuation earnings over the period 
January 1, 1998 through December 31, 2000 follows. 

January 1, 1998 through December 31, 2000 

 Actual Expected Actual/Expected

Valuation Compensation $568,501,175 $562,942,987 101% 
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Long-Term Rate of Return on Plan Assets 

The long-term rate of return on plan assets used to value the liabilities of the System is 8.5%. 
This assumption was last changed as of January 1, 1999 to better anticipate future expectations 
and to reflect the change in the inflation rate.  Based on the asset allocation policy, expectations 
of future real rates of return and the expected administrative expenses of the System, we feel that 
an 8.5% long-term rate of return is reasonable.  A summary of the nominal rates of return over 
the period October 1, 1988 through December 31, 2000 follows. 

Period Annualized Rate of Return

10/1/1988 through 9/30/1989 25.40% 

10/1/1989 through 9/30/1990 (6.53) 

10/1/1990 through 12/31/1991 20.73 

1/1/1992 through 12/31/1992 2.94 

1/1/1993 through 12/31/1993 14.06 

1/1/1994 through 12/31/1994 2.78 

1/1/1995 through 12/31/1995 24.33 

1/1/1996 through 12/31/1996 16.69 

1/1/1997 through 12/31/1997 13.84 

1/1/1998 through 12/31/1998 13.68 

1/1/1999 through 12/31/1999 24.39 

1/1/2000 through 12/31/2000 (1.52) 

10/1/1988 through 12/31/2000 12.22% 
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TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE
(excluding DROP) MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY FIFTH AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE

YEARS OF SERVICE

ATTAINED

AGE Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg

# Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp

Under 25 36 32,129 38 32,935 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 51 32,129 195 34,755 55 38,873 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 25 32,129 109 35,542 248 40,906 150 44,658 3 43,772 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 6 32,129 25 37,175 121 41,764 310 47,122 120 54,227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 3 32,129 8 42,152 33 41,212 127 48,348 237 57,194 90 59,522 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 0 0 4 39,360 7 43,761 43 49,214 72 56,230 144 59,015 94 60,312 2 61,600 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 2 41,979 4 51,579 9 47,383 6 57,559 2 60,123 11 57,417 2 52,277 0 0 0 0

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50,682 2 55,312 0 0 1 48,362 1 56,872 0 0 0 0

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46,013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 & up35 to 3930 to 3425 to 2920 to 2415 to 1910 to 145 to 91 to 4Under 1
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TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE
(excluding DROP) MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY FIFTH AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001
CONTINUED

FIRE

YEARS OF SERVICE

ATTAINED

AGE Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg

# Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp

Under 25 28 32,129 20 32,281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 25 32,129 104 33,906 24 39,672 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 12 32,129 49 34,605 69 40,105 30 46,677 1 51,949 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 7 32,129 10 35,869 59 41,259 110 48,527 99 53,448 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 1 32,129 3 36,146 24 42,767 59 49,080 159 54,680 61 56,990 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 1 113,029 0 0 6 45,389 19 47,693 72 54,934 116 57,725 74 58,805 3 64,670 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 1 32,129 2 52,046 3 56,481 4 50,849 5 59,470 9 56,830 2 65,641 0 0 0 0

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up
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TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE
(excluding DROP) MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY FIFTH AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001
CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

YEARS OF SERVICE

ATTAINED

AGE Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg

# Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp

Under 25 64 32,129 58 32,710 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 76 32,129 299 34,460 79 39,116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 37 32,129 158 35,251 317 40,731 180 44,995 4 45,816 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 13 32,129 35 36,802 180 41,598 420 47,490 219 53,875 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 4 32,129 11 40,514 57 41,867 186 48,580 396 56,185 151 58,499 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 1 113,029 4 39,360 13 44,512 62 48,747 144 55,582 260 58,440 168 59,648 5 63,442 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 3 38,695 6 51,735 12 49,658 10 54,875 7 59,657 20 57,153 4 58,959 0 0 0 0

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50,682 2 55,312 0 0 1 48,362 1 56,872 0 0 0 0

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 46,013 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 35 to 39 40 & up15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34
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TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE
(including DROP) MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY FIFTH AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE

YEARS OF SERVICE

ATTAINED

AGE Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg

# Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp

Under 25 36 32,129 38 32,935 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 51 32,129 195 34,755 55 38,873 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 25 32,129 109 35,542 248 40,906 150 44,658 3 43,772 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 6 32,129 25 37,175 121 41,764 310 47,122 120 54,227 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 3 32,129 8 42,152 33 41,212 127 48,348 237 57,194 91 59,492 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 0 0 4 39,360 7 43,761 43 49,214 72 56,230 151 59,122 102 60,682 2 61,600 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 2 41,979 4 51,579 20 51,868 32 61,927 68 63,233 155 62,935 82 63,485 0 0 0 0

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 1 61,427 4 57,939 4 49,165 12 64,431 27 61,118 32 62,359 7 64,099 0 0

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 55,064 0 0 1 58,992 4 69,039 3 60,745 2 63,918 0 0

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 67,379 1 58,608 0 0 1 52,889

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 391 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 40 & upUnder 1
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TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE
(including DROP) MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY FIFTH AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001
CONTINUED

FIRE

YEARS OF SERVICE

ATTAINED

AGE Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg

# Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp

Under 25 28 32,129 20 32,281 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 25 32,129 104 33,906 24 39,672 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 12 32,129 49 34,605 69 40,105 30 46,677 1 51,949 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 7 32,129 10 35,869 59 41,259 110 48,527 99 53,448 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 1 32,129 3 36,146 24 42,767 59 49,080 159 54,680 62 57,183 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 1 113,029 0 0 6 45,389 19 47,693 72 54,934 120 57,726 88 59,070 4 69,935 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 1 32,129 2 52,046 5 54,175 12 61,261 66 59,986 147 64,193 54 65,656 2 82,163 0 0

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 57,430 0 0 0 0 33 64,640 11 64,007 26 71,636 1 69,362

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 56,107 5 66,928 5 60,193 3 81,577

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34 35 to 39 40 & up
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TABLE 2

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL AVERAGE COMPENSATION OF ACTIVE
(including DROP) MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY FIFTH AGE AND SERVICE

AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001
CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

YEARS OF SERVICE

ATTAINED

AGE Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg Avg

# Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp # Comp

Under 25 64 32,129 58 32,710 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

25 to 29 76 32,129 299 34,460 79 39,116 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

30 to 34 37 32,129 158 35,251 317 40,731 180 44,995 4 45,816 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

35 to 39 13 32,129 35 36,802 180 41,598 420 47,490 219 53,875 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

40 to 44 4 32,129 11 40,514 57 41,867 186 48,580 396 56,185 153 58,556 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

45 to 49 1 113,029 4 39,360 13 44,512 62 48,747 144 55,582 271 58,504 190 59,935 6 67,156 0 0 0 0

50 to 54 0 0 3 38,695 6 51,735 25 52,330 44 61,746 134 61,634 302 63,547 136 64,347 2 82,163 0 0

55 to 59 0 0 0 0 1 61,427 5 57,837 4 49,165 12 64,431 60 63,055 43 62,780 33 70,037 1 69,362

60 to 64 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 55,064 0 0 1 58,992 5 66,452 8 64,609 7 61,257 3 81,577

65 to 69 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 67,379 1 58,608 0 0 1 52,889

70 & up 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

15 to 19 20 to 24 25 to 29 30 to 34Under 1 1 to 4 5 to 9 10 to 14 35 to 39 40 & up

-44-

5�



TABLE 3

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF RETIRED MEMBERS

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

40 1 $ 4,271 $ 4,271

45 2 32,474 16,237

46 2 32,042 16,021

47 5 91,385 18,277

48 3 44,944 14,981

49 6 150,439 25,073

50 16 444,172 27,761

51 22 571,169 25,962

52 31 846,651 27,311

53 48 1,402,226 29,213

54 47 1,482,070 31,533

55 55 1,697,566 30,865

56 57 1,760,221 30,881

57 73 2,625,047 35,960

58 86 3,090,234 35,933

59 64 2,380,065 37,189

60 99 3,495,625 35,309

61 85 3,172,922 37,328

62 92 3,551,089 38,599

63 79 3,054,950 38,670

64 64 2,254,150 35,221

65 72 2,388,834 33,178

66 72 2,293,139 31,849

67 75 2,314,170 30,856

68 74 2,428,719 32,821

69 73 2,057,913 28,191

70 73 2,157,412 29,554

71 69 1,910,877 27,694

72 62 1,740,272 28,069

73 51 1,525,244 29,907

74 37 1,102,747 29,804

75 40 1,159,868 28,997

76 43 1,232,269 28,657

77 30 871,126 29,038
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TABLE 3

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF RETIRED MEMBERS

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

78 20 $ 528,786 $ 26,439

79 21 553,468 26,356

80 24 674,014 28,084

81 24 656,199 27,342

82 9 249,180 27,687

83 14 368,278 26,306

84 11 318,840 28,985

85 4 104,244 26,061

86 3 79,416 26,472

87 3 82,655 27,552

88 2 53,765 26,883

89 2 53,391 26,696

90 2 51,324 25,662

91 1 26,376 26,376

93 4 105,744 26,436

95 1 24,900 24,900

TOTAL 1,853 $ 59,296,882 $ 32,000

POLICE 1,063 $ 32,059,875 $ 30,160

FIRE 790 $ 27,237,007 $ 34,477
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TABLE 4

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
ALLOWANCE OF DISABLED MEMBERS

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE
    AGE   NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

36 1 $ 24,000 $ 24,000
37 2 48,000 24,000
38 2 48,000 24,000
39 2 40,363 20,182
40 3 72,852 24,284
41 1 25,179 25,179
43 3 75,273 25,091
44 4 102,369 25,592
45 2 38,709 19,355
46 5 130,618 26,124
47 2 52,297 26,149
48 1 28,943 28,943
49 5 152,078 30,416
50 6 170,485 28,414
51 6 212,688 35,448
52 6 158,549 26,425
53 7 206,659 29,523
54 4 86,729 21,682
55 2 34,241 17,121
56 6 168,216 28,036
57 2 62,972 31,486
58 5 181,924 36,385
59 3 74,811 24,937
60 8 252,608 31,576
61 13 486,033 37,387
62 8 282,274 35,284
63 8 257,623 32,203
64 8 211,730 26,466
65 5 171,721 34,344
66 7 243,083 34,726
67 5 134,516 26,903
68 4 119,108 29,777
69 8 241,210 30,151
70 7 254,293 36,328
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TABLE 4

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT
ALLOWANCE OF DISABLED MEMBERS

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001
CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE
    AGE   NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

71 8 $ 223,035 $ 27,879
72 4 117,863 29,466
73 4 105,408 26,352
74 7 183,816 26,259
75 8 210,036 26,255
76 6 168,151 28,025
77 4 104,148 26,037
78 9 225,861 25,096
79 5 128,808 25,762
80 2 52,704 26,352
81 2 56,025 28,013
82 1 24,900 24,900
83 4 101,100 25,275
84 1 26,184 26,184
86 1 26,352 26,352
87 2 52,983 26,492
88 1 26,376 26,376
91 1 26,472 26,472
97 1 26,472 26,472

TOTAL 232 $ 6,736,848 $ 29,038

POLICE 84 $ 2,182,654 $ 25,984

FIRE 148 $ 4,554,194 $ 30,772
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TABLE 5

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF BENEFICIARIES

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

1 1 $ 4,042 $ 4,042

3 1 4,042 4,042

6 1 12,000 12,000

8 1 6,359 6,359

9 2 16,042 8,021

10 2 16,148 8,074

11 4 33,776 8,444

12 2 30,078 15,039

13 2 18,761 9,381

14 1 3,026 3,026

15 6 51,418 8,570

16 2 30,178 15,089

17 7 72,219 10,317

18 4 32,609 8,152

19 6 49,827 8,305

20 4 37,790 9,448

27 1 12,654 12,654

29 1 17,915 17,915

30 1 12,125 12,125

31 2 26,585 13,293

33 1 12,000 12,000

34 2 25,200 12,600

35 1 12,000 12,000

36 1 13,200 13,200

39 1 12,618 12,618

40 2 24,719 12,360

41 2 30,078 15,039

42 2 25,926 12,963

43 3 37,200 12,400

44 3 39,724 13,241

45 3 43,223 14,408

46 4 54,236 13,559

47 5 76,764 15,353

48 3 45,151 15,050
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TABLE 5

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF BENEFICIARIES

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

49 4 $ 52,986 $ 13,247

50 4 57,668 14,417

51 5 67,403 13,481

52 12 167,268 13,939

53 7 96,755 13,822

54 15 219,405 14,627

55 10 170,805 17,081

56 5 76,458 15,292

57 12 226,119 18,843

58 8 162,030 20,254

59 10 148,831 14,883

60 6 93,309 15,552

61 15 275,550 18,370

62 17 285,432 16,790

63 15 306,541 20,436

64 13 264,937 20,380

65 12 201,164 16,764

66 15 241,476 16,098

67 14 199,562 14,254

68 14 230,502 16,464

69 15 229,548 15,303

70 23 334,724 14,553

71 19 264,300 13,911

72 22 351,042 15,956

73 22 343,738 15,624

74 22 333,220 15,146

75 13 207,114 15,932

76 28 397,268 14,188

77 24 361,449 15,060

78 20 317,701 15,885

79 18 269,228 14,957

80 13 182,623 14,048

81 18 252,900 14,050

82 22 311,927 14,179
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TABLE 5

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF BENEFICIARIES

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

83 12 $ 166,500 $ 13,875

84 14 196,439 14,031

85 16 238,500 14,906

86 12 171,242 14,270

87 11 154,826 14,075

88 7 97,500 13,929

89 10 137,400 13,740

90 9 125,700 13,967

91 7 98,700 14,100

92 5 70,500 14,100

93 2 28,200 14,100

94 2 28,200 14,100

95 2 28,200 14,100

96 2 27,300 13,650

97 4 52,800 13,200

98 2 28,200 14,100

99 1 14,100 14,100

100 1 14,100 14,100

TOTAL 695 $ 10,319,023 $ 14,848

POLICE 364 $ 5,163,998 $ 14,187

FIRE 331 $ 5,155,025 $ 15,574
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TABLE 6

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF RETIRED MEMBERS,

DISABLED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

1 1 $ 4,042 $ 4,042

3 1 4,042 4,042

6 1 12,000 12,000

8 1 6,359 6,359

9 2 16,042 8,021

10 2 16,148 8,074

11 4 33,776 8,444

12 2 30,078 15,039

13 2 18,761 9,381

14 1 3,026 3,026

15 6 51,418 8,570

16 2 30,178 15,089

17 7 72,219 10,317

18 4 32,609 8,152

19 6 49,827 8,305

20 4 37,790 9,448

27 1 12,654 12,654

29 1 17,915 17,915

30 1 12,125 12,125

31 2 26,585 13,293

33 1 12,000 12,000

34 2 25,200 12,600

35 1 12,000 12,000

36 2 37,200 18,600

37 2 48,000 24,000

38 2 48,000 24,000

39 3 52,981 17,660

40 6 101,842 16,974

41 3 55,257 18,419

42 2 25,926 12,963

43 6 112,473 18,746

44 7 142,093 20,299

45 7 114,406 16,344
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TABLE 6

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF RETIRED MEMBERS,

DISABLED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

46 11 $ 216,896 $ 19,718

47 12 220,446 18,371

48 7 119,038 17,005

49 15 355,503 23,700

50 26 672,325 25,859

51 33 851,260 25,796

52 49 1,172,468 23,928

53 62 1,705,640 27,510

54 66 1,788,204 27,094

55 67 1,902,612 28,397

56 68 2,004,895 29,484

57 87 2,914,138 33,496

58 99 3,434,188 34,689

59 77 2,603,707 33,814

60 113 3,841,542 33,996

61 113 3,934,505 34,819

62 117 4,118,795 35,203

63 102 3,619,114 35,482

64 85 2,730,817 32,127

65 89 2,761,719 31,031

66 94 2,777,698 29,550

67 94 2,648,248 28,173

68 92 2,778,329 30,199

69 96 2,528,671 26,340

70 103 2,746,429 26,664

71 96 2,398,212 24,981

72 88 2,209,177 25,104

73 77 1,974,390 25,641

74 66 1,619,783 24,542

75 61 1,577,018 25,853

76 77 1,797,688 23,347

77 58 1,336,723 23,047

78 49 1,072,348 21,885
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TABLE 6

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE OF RETIRED MEMBERS,

DISABLED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIARIES

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

CONTINUED

POLICE AND FIRE

    AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT     BENEFIT

79 44 $ 951,504 $ 21,625

80 39 909,341 23,316

81 44 965,124 21,935

82 32 586,007 18,313

83 30 635,878 21,196

84 26 541,463 20,826

85 20 342,744 17,137

86 16 277,010 17,313

87 16 290,464 18,154

88 10 177,641 17,764

89 12 190,791 15,899

90 11 177,024 16,093

91 9 151,548 16,839

92 5 70,500 14,100

93 6 133,944 22,324

94 2 28,200 14,100

95 3 53,100 17,700

96 2 27,300 13,650

97 5 79,272 15,854

98 2 28,200 14,100

99 1 14,100 14,100

100 1 14,100 14,100

TOTAL 2,780 $ 76,352,753 $ 27,465

POLICE 1,511 $ 39,406,527 $ 26,080

FIRE 1,269 $ 36,946,226 $ 29,114
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TABLE 7

THE NUMBER AND FUTURE ANNUAL

ALLOWANCE OF TERMINATED MEMBERS

ENTITLED TO A FUTURE BENEFIT

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE AND FIRE

   AVERAGE

    AGE  NUMBER     BENEFIT    BENEFIT

30 1 $ 6,558 $ 6,558

31 3 18,069 6,023

32 4 25,672 6,418

33 4 39,500 9,875

34 5 40,345 8,069

35 8 81,663 10,208

36 1 8,663 8,663

37 5 42,646 8,529

38 6 78,266 13,044

39 8 95,605 11,951

40 9 126,955 14,106

41 4 54,938 13,735

42 7 118,341 16,906

43 7 101,416 14,488

44 10 112,740 11,274

45 5 105,817 21,163

46 9 237,027 26,336

47 8 134,364 16,796

48 2 45,494 22,747

49 6 85,498 14,250

50 4 74,402 18,601

TOTAL 116 $ 1,633,979 $ 14,086

POLICE 86 $ 1,176,111 $ 13,676

FIRE 30 $ 457,868 $ 15,262
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TABLE 8

THE NUMBER, ANNUAL RETIREMENT

ALLOWANCE AND ACCOUNT BALANCE

OF DROP MEMBERS

BY AGE AS OF JANUARY 1, 2001

POLICE AND FIRE

DROP

    AVERAGE

    AVERAGE      ACCOUNT     ACCOUNT

    AGE  NUMBER      BENEFIT     BENEFIT      BALANCE     BALANCE

41 1 $ 17,580 $ 17,580 $ 16,207 $ 16,207

44 1 18,018 18,018 35,560 35,560

45 1 18,404 18,404 36,322 36,322

47 1 19,772 19,772 40,808 40,808

48 8 309,943 38,743 171,450 21,431

49 24 883,412 36,809 870,582 36,274

50 108 4,298,294 39,799 2,413,286 22,345

51 127 5,069,116 39,914 6,631,365 52,215

52 126 4,650,783 36,911 11,493,326 91,217

53 137 5,011,010 36,577 17,330,126 126,497

54 93 3,548,575 38,157 16,079,362 172,896

55 45 1,715,560 38,124 9,494,524 210,989

56 38 1,486,042 39,106 9,905,974 260,684

57 38 1,473,498 38,776 11,269,677 296,570

58 24 958,225 39,926 8,284,752 345,198

59 8 336,550 42,069 2,715,915 339,489

60 9 356,219 39,580 2,734,371 303,819

61 7 283,183 40,455 2,397,625 342,518

62 1 16,527 16,527 80,317 80,317

63 4 182,542 45,636 1,680,903 420,226

64 4 191,315 47,829 994,804 248,701

65 2 80,577 40,289 553,680 276,840

66 1 31,956 31,956 312,184 312,184

TOTAL 808 $ 30,957,101 $ 38,313 $ 105,543,120 $ 130,623

POLICE 439 $ 16,457,102 $ 37,488 $ 52,975,182 $ 120,672

FIRE 369 $ 14,499,999 $ 39,295 $ 52,567,938 $ 142,461
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DALLAS POLICE AND FIRE PENSION SYSTEM

Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets

Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999

Additions:

Investment income:

Interest $ 48,392,321    53,381,321

Dividends 9,395,854      9,354,123

Real estate income 13,544,582    15,600,134

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments (90,074,213)   335,959,321

Securities lending income 10,901,343    6,622,224

Less investment expenses:

Securities lending borrower rebates (9,994,831)     (5,473,238)

Custody fees (271,954) (265,236)

Net investment income (loss) (18,106,898)   415,178,649

Contributions:

Employer 66,690,520    63,441,213

Employee 14,593,058    14,592,280

81,283,578    78,033,493

Other income 619,729         901,460

Total additions 63,796,409    494,113,602

Deductions:

Benefit payments 78,662,824    71,554,291

Withdrawal payments and refunds 1,221,884      1,091,768

Administrative expenses and professional fees 13,904,683    11,130,590

Total deductions 93,789,391    83,776,649

Net increase (decrease) in net assets available

for benefits (29,992,982)   410,336,953

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits:

Beginning of year 2,069,734,222 1,659,397,269

End of year $ 2,039,741,240 2,069,734,222

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

2

DALLAS POLICE AND FIRE PENSION SYSTEM

Statements of Plan Net Assets

December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999

Investments, at quoted market value (note 4):

Cash and short term investments $ 204,417,606  203,527,361

United States government securities 60,984,829    46,028,161

Foreign government securities 124,251,485  82,815,503

Commingled Index Funds 600,584,806  568,420,348

Domestic equities 329,949,738  386,787,613

International equities 271,664,793  335,582,934

Corporate securities 277,374,709  313,268,463

Investments, at appraised value - real estate equity funds 290,007,306  247,113,348

2,159,235,272 2,183,543,731

Receivables:

Accrued interest and dividends 11,381,499    10,426,994

Employer contributions 1,936,902      1,737,811

Member contributions 408,426         379,116

Securities sold 60,203,208    19,918,938

73,930,035    32,462,859

Total assets 2,233,165,307 2,216,006,590

Bank overdraft 1,511,213      1,668,193

Payable for securities purchased 69,591,140    42,690,041

Administrative and professional fees payable 2,552,593      2,693,070

Securities lending collateral 119,769,121  99,221,064

Total liabilities 193,424,067  146,272,368

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits (a Schedule
of Funding Progress is included on page 12) $ 2,039,741,240 2,069,734,222

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Assets

Liabilities

1
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DALLAS POLICE AND FIRE PENSION SYSTEM 
 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 

December 31, 2000, and 1999 
 
 

 4 (Continued) 

(b) Pension Benefits 

Group A Members of the Combined Pension Plan may elect to receive one of two benefits 
structures:  
 

(i) Members with 20 years or more of pension service are entitled to normal 
monthly pension benefits beginning at age 50 equal to 50 percent of the 
base pay as defined as the maximum monthly civil service pay established 
by the City for a police officer or firefighter at the time of retirement plus 
50 percent of the Longevity Pay the Member was receiving at the time he 
or she left service with the City. Benefit payments are adjusted according 
to changes in base pay. Additionally, a Member is eligible to receive 50 
percent of the difference between any annualized City service incentive 
pay granted to the Member less annual Longevity Pay. Members who meet 
the service prerequisites may elect to take early retirement at age 45 with 
reduced pension benefits. 
 

(ii) Members with 20 years or more of pension service are entitled to normal 
monthly pension benefits beginning at age 55 equal to 3 percent of the base 
pay for each year with a maximum of 32 years. In addition, a retiree 
receives 50 percent of any Longevity Pay and 1/24 of any City service 
incentive pay the Member was receiving at the time of leaving service with 
the City. Pension benefit payments are increased in the same manner as 
under Group B (described below). Mem bers who meet the service 
prerequisite may elect to take early retirement at age 50 with reduced 
pension benefits. 

 
Group B Benefit—Members with five or more years of pension service are entitled to annual 
pension benefits beginning at age 50 equal to 3 percent of the Mem ber’s highest average 
annual Computation Pay over three consecutive years, multiplied by the number of years of 
pension service, up to 32 years. Computation Pay, for purposes of this calculation, includes 
Civil Service pay for the highest rank attained by competitive exam and any educational 
incentive, longevity or City service incentive pay. Certain Members who meet the service 
prerequisite may elect to take early retirement with reduced benefits starting at age 45. A 
Group B Member who has accrued 20 or more years of Pension Service and who has been on 
Active Service at any time after January 1, 2000, may take a pension benefit regardless of age. 
The pension benefit calculation would be the same except the percent multiplier would be 
based on the Members age at the time of applying for the pension. In addition, Group B 
benefits increase by 4 percent of the initial benefit amount each October 1. 
 
Additional benefits available under the System: 
 

" Members with more than 20 years of pension service, upon attaining age 55, 
shall receive a monthly supplement equal to the greater of $75 or 3 percent of 
their total monthly benefits. 
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(1) Descr iption of the System 

(a) General 

The Dallas Police and Fire Pension System (the System) is a single-employer pension and 
retirement fund for firefighters and police officers employed by the City of Dallas, Texas (the 
City or Employer). The general terms “firefighters” and “police officers” also include fire and 
rescue operators, fire alarm operators, fire inspectors, apprentice police officers, and apprentice 
firefighters. The System is comprised of a single defined benefit pension plan, called the 
“Combined Pension Plan,” designed to provide retirement, death, and disability benefits for 
firefighters and police officers (Members). The System was originally established under former 
Article 6243a of the Revised Civil Statutes of Texas, and since 1989, derives its authority to 
continue in operation under the provisions of Article 6243a-1 of the Revised Civil Statutes of 
Texas. Most active firefighters and police officers (as defined above) employed by the City are 
eligible to participate. As of December 31, 2000, and 1999, the System’s membership 
consisted of: 

2000  1999 
     
Pensioners and qualified survivors currently 

receiving benefits and terminated 
employees entitled to benefits but not yet 
receiving them:     

Firefighters 1,269  1,248 
Police officers  1,511  1,460 
Terminated vested Members not yet  

receiving benefits  116  103 

Total 2,896  2,811 

Current employees:     
Vested:     

Firefighters 1,379  1,364 
Police officers  2,335  2,309 

  3,714  3,673 

Nonvested:     
Firefighters  261  234 
Police officers  502  541 

  763  775 

Total 4,477  4,448 
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Members of Group B are immediately vested in their contributions and, with five years of 
pension service may, at termination of employment, leave their contribution on deposit with 
the System and receive a monthly benefit at normal retirement age. If a Member’s employment 
is terminated and the Member elects not to receive pension benefits or not to have vested 
rights, the Member’s contributions to the System are returned, without interest, upon written 
application. If application for refund is not made within three years, the Member forfeits the 
right to a refund of his or her contribution; however, a procedure does exist whereby the 
Member’s right to the contributions can be reinstated. Group A Members of the Combined 
Pension Plan vest after 20 years of credited pension service. Group A Member contributions 
are not refunded upon termination from employment. 

The following table lists required supplementary information related to employer contributions 
(amounts in thousands): 

Yea r  ended 
December 31, 

Annual required 
contr ibution

Percentage
contr ibuted

1995 $ 50,260  100% 

1996  54,072  100 

1997  57,039  100 

1998  60,843  100 

1999  63,441  100 

2000  66,691  100 

The percent contributed may vary from the legally required rate as the Annual Required 
Contribution is based upon covered payroll as of the actuarial valuation date, January 1, 
whereas contributions are calculated and paid based upon actual payrolls throughout the year. 

Certain factors, such as changes in benefit provisions, the size or composition of the population 
covered by the System or the actuarial assumptions used, may significantly affect the 
identification of trends in the amounts reported in this schedule. 

(e) System Administration 

The System is administered by a ten-member Board of Trustees (the Board) consisting of four 
City Council members appointed by the City Council, three police officers and three 
firefighters, all elected by employees of their respective departments, who are Members of the 
System. Effective, June 1, 2001, two more Trustees will join the Board. One will be a 
pensioner who has retired from the Police Department and the other one will be a pensioner 
who has retired from the Fire Department. 
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" Disability benefits are available for Members who become disabled during the 
performance of their duties from the first day  of employment. Reduced 
disability benefits are also available for nonduty-related disabilities as well as 
survivor benefits for qualified survivors. 

 
" Members who are eligible to retire are allowed to enter the Deferred 

Retirement Option Plan (DROP) program. DROP Members have their 
contribution discontinued but the City ’s portion of the total contribution 
continues. The Member’s monthly benefit remains in the System and 
accumulates interest. Upon retirement from the City, the Member is able to 
draw from this balance along with the Member’s normal benefits. DROP 
Members balances are $143,159,523 and $109,748,851 for December 31, 2000, 
and 1999, respectively. 

 
" A minimum benefit is paid to vested retired Members of an amount not less 

than $2,000 per month subject to any  restrictions contained in the plan 
document. The minimum benefit is prorated for Members who retire with less 
than 20 years of service credit. 

 
(c) Termination 

Although the System has not expressed any intent to do so, in the event the Sy stem is 
terminated or upon com plete discontinuance of contributions, the Members and their 
beneficiaries shall be entitled to the benefits accrued to the date of such termination or 
discontinuance, to the extent then funded. 
 

(d) Contributions 

As a condition of participation, Group A Members are required to contribute to the System 6.5 
percent of their base pay, as defined in the System’s plan document. Group B Members are 
required to contribute to the System 8.5 percent of their Computation pay, as defined in the 
System’s plan document. Statutes require the City to make contributions of 27.5 percent of 
total wages and salaries as defined in the System’s plan document, in accordance with 
schedules contained in the plan documents. 
 
The contribution schedules contained in the plan documents can be changed by the Texas State 
Legislature or majority votes of the voters of the City. 
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Gains and losses resulting from foreign exchange contracts (transactions denominated in a 
currency other than the System’s functional currency—United States dollars) are recorded by 
the System based on changes in market values and are combined with similar transactions in 
the accompanying statements of changes in plan net assets and are included in net investment 
income. The System structures its foreign exchange contracts and enters into certain 
transactions to substantially mitigate the System’s exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange 
rates.

Investments and broker accounts denominated in foreign currencies outstanding at 
December 31, 2000, and 1999, were converted to the System’s functional currency at the 
foreign exchange rates quoted at December 31, 2000, and 1999. These foreign exchange gains 
and losses are included in net appreciation in fair value of investments in the accompanying 
statements of changes in net assets. 

(f) Cash and Investments 

The following shows the schedule of investments in Category 1 for custodial credit risk, which 
are insured or registered or for which the investments are held by the System or its agent in the 
System’s name. 

Investments - Category 1 (Held by 
System’s agent in System’s name) 

Total fair 
value

December 31, 
2000

Total fair 
value

December 31, 
1999

Cash and short-term investments $ 84,648,485  104,306,297 

Commingled index funds 600,584,806  568,420,348 

Domestic corporate fixed-income  270,316,023  330,300,996 

International fixed income 120,152,834  80,979,540 

U.S. government and agency securities:    

Not on securities loan 29,862,837  12,654,471 

On securities loan for securities collateral—    

letter of credit 241,064  216,620 

Sub-total 30,103,901  12,871,091 

Domestic equities:     

Not on securities loan 286,478,050  321,430,304 

On securities loan for securities collateral—    

securities 178,541  — 

Sub-total 286,656,591  321,430,304 

International equities:     

Not on securities loan 241,352,200  321,668,876 

On securities loan for securities collateral —  1,165,805 

Sub-total 241,352,200  322,834,681 
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(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 
Accordingly, interest earned but not received and dividends declared but not received as of the 
System’s fiscal year-end are recorded as accrued interest and dividends receivable, 
respectively. In addition, unsettled investment purchases and sales are accrued. 

As part of an emphasis to conform financial statement disclosures for employee benefit plans, 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 25, Financial Reporting 
for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans, which 
was implemented by the System in fiscal year 1997. This statement requires greater 
consistency among all employee benefit plans for the measurement and display of information 
in the financial statements. 

(b) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires the plan administrator to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results 
may differ from those estimates. 

(c) Investments 

The System’s investment policy requires investments comply at all times with applicable local, 
state and federal regulations. The investment policy is based upon an asset allocation study that 
considers the current and expected condition of the System, the expected long-term capital 
market outlook and the System’s risk tolerance. 

Investments are valued at fair value based on quoted market prices, when available. Certain 
real estate investments are presented in the accompanying financial statements at estimated fair 
values which are based upon appraised values or other methods. Purchases and sales of 
securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. 

(d) Benefits 

Benefits and refunds are recorded in these financial statements when they are due and payable 
to Members. 

(e) Foreign Currency Transactions 

The System is a party to certain financial arrangements, utilizing forward contracts, options 
and futures as a hedge against foreign currency fluctuations. Entering into these arrangements 
involves not only the risk of dealing with counterparties and their ability to meet the terms of 
the contracts but also the risk associated with market fluctuations. Gains and losses on option 
and future arrangements are recorded as they are incurred. Gains and losses on forward 
contracts are recorded on the settlement date. 
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Investments - Not Categorized 

Total fair 
value

December 31, 
2000

Total fair 
value

December 31, 
1999

Investments held by broker-dealers under 
securities loans with cash collateral:   

U.S. government and agency securities $ 30,880,927  13,164,890 

Domestic corporate fixed-income  7,058,686  3,909,390 

Domestic equities  43,293,148  65,357,309 

International equities  30,312,593  12,748,253 

International fixed income  4,098,651  886,220 

Sub-total  115,644,005  96,066,062 

Securities lending short-term collateral 
investment pool  119,769,121  99,221,064 

Real estate  290,007,306  247,113,348 

Sub-total  409,776,427  346,334,412 

Total $ 2,159,235,272  2,183,543,731 

(g) Securities Lending 

The Board has authorized the System to enter into an agreement with State Street Bank and 
Trust Company (State Street) for the lending of certain of the System’s securities (the 
Securities Lending Program or program) including, but not limited to, stocks and bonds to 
counter party brokers and banks (borrowers), for a predetermined period of time and fee. Such 
transactions are allowed by state statute. 

During the fiscal year, State Street lent, on behalf of the System, securities held by State Street, 
as a System custodian, and received United States dollar cash and United States Government 
securities as collateral. State Street did not have the ability to pledge or sell collateral securities 
absent a borrower default. Borrowers were required to put up collateral for each loan equal to: 
(i) in the case of loaned securities denominated in United States dollars or whose primary 
trading market was in the United States or sovereign debt issued by foreign governments, 102 
percent of the fair market value of the loaned securities; and (ii) in the case of loaned securities 
not denominated in United States dollars or whose primary trading market was not in the 
United States, 105 percent of the fair market value of the loaned securities. 

The Board did not impose any restrictions during the fiscal year on the amount of the loans that 
State Street made on its behalf. There were no failures by any borrowers to return the loaned 
securities or pay distributions thereon during the fiscal year. Moreover, there were no losses 
during the fiscal year resulting from a default of the borrowers or State Street. State Street 
maintains a Banker’s Blanket Bond in the amount of $75 million and has insurance coverage in 
the amount of $50 million for any losses which could result from borrower’s defaults. 
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During the fiscal year, the Board and the borrowers maintained the right to terminate all 
securities lending transactions on demand. The cash collateral was invested, together with the 
collateral of other qualified tax-exempt plan lenders, in a collective investment pool maintained 
by State Street. The relationship between the average maturities of the investment pool and the 
Board’s loans was affected by the maturities of the loans made by other plan entities that 
invested cash collateral in the collective investment pool, which the Board could not determine. 
On December 31, 2000, and 1999, the System had no credit risk exposure to borrowers. The 
collateral held and market value of securities on loan for the System as of December 31, 2000, 
and 1999, were $120,222,843 and $100,743,080, and $116,063,611 and $97,448,487, 
respectively.  

Disclosure of securities lending revenue is shown gross with the associated reductions for 
investment expenses on the face of the Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets, and the cash 
collateral and associated securities lending payable is shown on the face of the Statements of 
Plan Net Assets for December 31, 2000, and 1999. 

(3) Funding Progress 

The actuarial information presented is determined by an actuary from Buck Consultants and is the 
amount that results from applying various assumptions with regard to termination, disability, 
retirement, mortality, and the time value of money to the accumulated plan benefits. 

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the System will continue. 
Were the System to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable 
in determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits.  

Actuarial calculations were made by the consulting actuary as of January 1, 2001, and 2000, and are 
not materially different from what they would have been had they been calculated on December 31, 
2000, and 1999. The following assumptions are used by the System’s actuary to determine the 
System’s obligations only, and are not used to calculate the actual System benefits. These benefits 
are fully described in the System’s document. The significant assumptions underlying the actuarial 
calculations at January 1, 2001, and 2000, are as follows: 

Actuarially Assumed Investment Rate of Return* 8.5 percent per annum, compounded annually 

Mortality, Retirement, Disability and Separation 
   Rates Graduated rates detailed in actuary’s report 

Projected Salary Increases * Range 4.3 to 10 percent 

Actuarial Cost Method Entry age normal 

* Includes Inflation Rate of 4 percent  
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Investments that individually represent 5 percent or more of the net assets available for benefits and 
the total of investments that individually represent less than 5 percent of the net assets available for 
benefits at December 31, 2000, and 1999, are as follows: 

2000  1999 

 Number of 

shares /units  Fair value  

Number of 

shares /units  Fair value 

Investments greater than 5% of net assets, 

at quoted market value:        

Bank commingled trust funds:         

S&P 500 Index Fund -         

State Street Global Advisors  1,498,615 $ 337,679,826  1,386,131 $ 343,463,915 

International Equity -         

State Street Global Advisors  4,476,891  201,639,188  3,382,555  176,998,956 

Securities Lending:         

State Street Bank and Trust

Global Securities Lending —  119,769,121  —  99,221,064 

International Equity:         

Deutsche Asset Management 

Emerging Market —  —  888,789,490  118,456,690 

Bank of Ireland  16,018,421  171,520,850  6,928,633  155,283,604 

Domestic equities funds:         

Deutsche Asset Management 

MicroCap 6,099,000  100,126,162  6,143,950  122,195,917 

Oak Associates  2,334,800  89,786,119  2,127,200  136,182,381 

Alliance Capital  3,790,254  128,935,471  3,192,909  114,038,151 

Corporate securities funds:         

W.R. Huff Asset Management  126,218,000  94,350,780  132,808,000  108,821,402 

International Fixed Income - 

Loomis Sayles 233,921,287  138,419,052  239,124,657  164,707,522 

Deutsche Asset Management  3,671,164,000  95,504,486  —  — 

    1,477,731,055    1,539,369,602 

Investments less than 5% of net assets:         

At quoted market value    391,496,911    397,060,781 

At appraised value    290,007,306    247,113,348 

Total investments   $ 2,159,235,272   $ 2,183,543,731 
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Post Retirement Benefit Increases  

Group A (former Plan A) and Group B 
Members 4 percent of original pension annually 

Group A (former Old Plan) Members 4 percent compounded annually 

Asset Valuation Fair market value 

Amortization Method Open level percent payroll 

Remaining Amortization Period 17 years 

Required supplementary information (unaudited) related to the System’s funding progress is as 
follows (amounts are in the millions): 

Actuarial

valuation

date  

Actuarial

value of 

assets 

(a)

Actuarial

accrued 

liability

(AAL)

entry age 

(b)

Unfunded 

AAL

(UAAL)

(b-a)

Funded 

ratio

(a/b)

Covered 

payroll

(c)

UAAL as a 

percentage 

of covered 

payroll

((b-a)/c)

1/1/95 $ 899 $ 1,390 $ 491  64.7% $ 160  306.9% 

1/1/96  999  1,497  498  66.8  169  294.7 

1/1/97  1,137  1,630  493  69.7  178  277.0 

1/1/98  1,307  1,782  475  73.3  193  246.1 

1/1/99  1,503  1,958  455  76.8  205  222.0 

1/1/00  1,772  2,094  322  84.6  213  151.2 

1/1/01  2,005  2,328  323  86.1  224  144.2 

Certain factors, such as changes in benefit provisions, the size or composition of the population 
covered by the System or the actuarial assumptions used, may significantly affect the identification 
of trends in the amounts reported in this schedule. 

(4) Investments 

The Board has contracted with investment managers to manage the investment portfolio of the 
System, subject to the policies and guidelines established by the Board. The Board has custody 
agreements with State Street Bank, whereby this institution assume responsibility for the safekeeping 
of certain investments, handling of transactions based on the instructions of investment managers, 
and accounting for the investment transactions. 
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(8) Uncertainties 

Several lawsuits are pending against the City by third-party police officers and firefighters, which 
claim the right to significant back pay on behalf of most current and many former Dallas police 
officers and firefighters. If these lawsuits are successful, they will likely result in large, over-due 
pension claims on behalf of many retired pensioners and large increases in the actuarial accrued 
liabilities of current Members of the System because pensions are generally a percentage of the pay 
of the police officers and firefighters. The System has intervened in these lawsuits to protect the 
System’s right to Member and City contributions that the System believes will be due if the police 
officers’ and firefighters’ claims are successful. If the System’s intervention is fully successful, any 
payment of a large back pay award by the City can be expected to increase the System’s unfunded 
pension liability. Any such increase in liabilities would not threaten the solvency of the System, but it 
would increase the number of years required to pay off the System’s unfunded pension liability. The 
ultimate outcome of these lawsuits cannot be determined at this time and, accordingly, no amounts 
related to these claims have been accrued in the City’s financial statements as of December 31, 2000. 
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For the years ended December 31, 2000, and 1999, the System’s investments, including investments 
bought, sold, as well as held during the year, appreciated (depreciated) in value as follows: 

2000  1999 

Investments, at quoted market value:   

Cash (foreign exchange) $ (17,817)  27,071 

U.S. government securities 2,944,535  (1,581,607)

Foreign government securities (32,676,561)  (4,561,716)

Bank commingled trust funds (67,498,177)  111,952,804 

Domestic equities 44,123,382  124,836,872 

International equities (60,998,079)  89,749,075 

Corporate securities (1,429,965)  11,222,810 

(115,552,682)  331,645,309 

Investment, at appraised value - real estate 
equity funds 25,478,468  4,314,012 

$ (90,074,214)  335,959,321 

(5) Foreign Exchange Transactions 

During 2000 and 1999, the System recognized net realized gains (losses) on foreign currency forward 
contracts of $327,510 and $924,812, respectively. At December 31, 2000, and 1999, the System had 
net unrealized appreciation (depreciation) on forward contracts reflected in the accompanying 
financial statements of approximately ($1,746,921) and $1,292,411, respectively.  

(6) Federal Income Tax Status 

A favorable determination that the System is qualified and exempt from federal income taxes was 
received on January 24, 2001, from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The Board believes that the 
plan is designed and continues to operate in compliance with the applicable requirements of the 
Internal Revenue Code. 

(7) Administrative Expenses 

The System’s plan document authorizes the Board to pay administrative costs from the System, 
provided that the System’s actuary has determined that the System has sufficient income to pay such 
costs. Of the System’s total administrative costs, $770,281 and $936,281 of the System’s 
administrative costs were reimbursed to the City by the System during the years ended December 31, 
2000, and 1999, respectively. 

Investment related expenses for the years ended December 31, 2000, and 1999, also include 
approximately $11,417,356 and $8,731,703, respectively, in asset management fees.  
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August 8, 2001 

Mr. Richard L. Tettamant 
Administrator 
Dallas Police and Fire Pension System 
2301 N. Akard Street, Suite 200 
Dallas, TX  75201 

Re: Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Actuarial Valuation as of 

 January 1, 2001 

Dear Mr. Tettamant: 

We certify that the information contained in this report is accurate and fairly presents the 
actuarial position of the Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan (the Plan) as 
of January 1, 2001. 

Actuarial Valuation 

The primary purpose of the valuation report is to determine the City’s contribution rate, to 
describe the current financial condition of the Plan, and to analyze changes in the Plan’s 
condition.  In addition, the report provides information required by the City of Dallas in 
connection with Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statements Number 25 and Number 
27.

Basis for Funding 

The member contribution rates are established by statute.  The City’s contribution rate is 
intended to be sufficient to amortize the unfunded actuarial accrued liability over five years, 
including the normal cost.  The contribution is also limited to be within $100,000 of the previous 
year’s contribution.  However, in no event will the City’s contribution be less than the amount 
necessary to satisfy GASB 27.  For 2001, the contribution is $800,000. 

Funding Progress 

As of January 1, 2001, the City’s contribution rate needed in order to meet the funding goal is 
122.11% of covered payroll.  This amount is higher than the 74.94% employer rate calculated as 
of January 1, 2000.  The current contribution rate of 122.11% of covered payroll covers the 
normal cost and the amortization of the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability (UAAL). 

The main reasons for the increase in the City’s contribution is the poor return on assets and the 
plan amendments.  The investment return on the market value of assets was (2.10)% compared to 
the assumed return of 8.50%. 
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August 8, 2001 
Page 2 

Benefit Provisions 

The actuarial valuation reflects the benefit and contribution provisions set forth in the System’s 
statutes.  There were two changes in these provisions since the actuarial valuation as of 
January 1, 2000: 

1. The computation pay period was decreased from 60 months to 36 months in calculating 
average computation pay, and 

2. The age and service credits used for calculating the special Qualified Surviving Spouse’s 
percentage were decreased from 80 to 78. 

Assumptions and Methods 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are presented in Schedule C.  The 
only change in assumptions from the previous valuation was the change in mortality tables from 
the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality for males and females to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality 
Table for males and females.  This change was made to better reflect expectations about future 
experience.  The assumptions used are individually reasonable and reasonable in the aggregate. 

Data

Asset information and member data for retired, active, and inactive members was supplied as of 
January 1, 2001, by the Administrator.  We have not subjected this data to any auditing 
procedures, but have examined the data for reasonableness and consistency with the prior year’s 
data.

Very truly yours, 

Signed  (RICHARD A. MACKESEY) 

Richard A. Mackesey, F.S.A. 
Principal and Consulting Actuary 

RAM:km 
\DPF\VAL\2001SUPPPLAN.DOC 

Enclosures
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Summary of Principal Results 

 January 1, 2001 January 1, 2000 

Membership     

 Active  40  47 

 Retired and terminated members and 
  beneficiaries 

    
 89 

    
 82 

Compensation   

 Total $ 655,158 $ 934,076 

 Average $ 16,379 $ 19,874 

Assets   

 Market value $ 16,626,033 $ 17,628,411 

Valuation Results   

 Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
  (UAAL) $  2,939,717 

$
 517,813 

 City’s normal cost contribution $ 122,069 $ 147,116 

 Funding Policy contribution $ 800,000 $ 700,000 

GASB No. 25     

 Actuarial accrued liability (AAL) $ 19,565,750 $ 18,146,224 

 Assets $ 16,626,033 $ 17,628,411 

 GASB ratio  85.0%  97.1% 

 Unfunded AAL $ 2,939,717 $ 517,813 

Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan Section 2

Actuarial Valuation - January 1, 2001 

- 2 - 

Comments on the Valuation 

Overview

The current valuation indicates that a total contribution of $800,000 should be contributed during 
2001.

The contribution requirements are calculated to be sufficient to pay the City’s portion of each 
year’s normal cost and an amount calculated to amortize the UAAL. 

GASB Statements 

Section 4 provides the information required for reporting under GASB No. 25. 

Benefit Provisions 

Schedule B summarizes all the benefit provisions of the Plan.  There are no significant benefits 
which were not taken into account in this valuation. The actuarial valuation reflects the benefit 
and contribution provisions set forth in the System’s statutes.  There were two changes in these 
provisions for the actuarial valuation as of January 1, 2001: 

1. The computation pay period was decreased from 60 months to 36 months in calculating 
average computation pay, and 

2. The age and service credits used for calculating the special Qualified Surviving Spouse’s 
percentage were decreased from 80 to 78. 

Actuarial Assumptions and Methods 

The actuarial assumptions and methods used in the valuation are presented in Schedule C.  The 
only change in assumptions from the previous valuation was the change in mortality tables from 
the 1983 Group Annuity Mortality for males and females to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality 
Table for males and females.  This change was made to better reflect expectations about future 
experience.  The assumptions used are individually reasonable and reasonable in the aggregate. 
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GASB Statement No. 27 

Under GASB Statement No. 27, which became effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 
1997, employers must determine a pension expense based on a 40-year amortization of the 
UAAL.  The amortization can assume payroll growth due to inflation, but no membership 
growth.  After a 10-year transition period, the required amortization period will drop to 30 years.  
If the actual contribution rate is less than the rate required by GASB No. 27, the excess must be 
expensed.  This will result in the employer showing an accrued but unpaid liability for pension 
benefits on its financial statements. 

A City Contribution rate of 41.43% will be required for the City to avoid showing an accrued 
pension liability on its financial statements for the fiscal year beginning in 2001, assuming no 
other changes are made.  Under the current funding arrangement, the City would not be required 
to show an accrued but unpaid pension liability for the Supplemental Plan. 

Financial Data 

The financial data used in this report was supplied by the Administrator. 

Section 5 reconciles the Plan’s assets between 2000 and 2001.  The estimated rate of return for 
2000 was (2.10)%. 

Membership Statistics 

Data on active members and on retired members was supplied by the Administrator.  The 
number of active members decreased over the last year.  The active membership decreased from 
47 members as of January 1, 2000, to 40 members as of January 1, 2001.  The payroll decreased 
from January 1, 2000 to January 1, 2001 ($934,076 for 2000 and $655,158 for 2001).  Schedule 
A shows a summary of the membership data. 
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Actuarial Cost 

  January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

     

1. Covered Payroll $ 655,158 $ 934,076 

2. Actuarial present value of future benefits $ 20,203,819 $ 18,919,443 

3. Actuarial present value of future normal 
costs $ 638,069 $ 773,219

4. Actuarial accrued liability (2 - 3) $ 19,565,750 $ 18,146,224 

5. Actuarial value of assets $ 16,626,033 $ 17,628,411 

6. Unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
(UAAL) (4 - 5) $ 2,939,717 $ 517,813

7. City’s normal cost contribution $ 122,069 $ 147,116 

8. Funding Policy contribution $ 800,000 $ 700,000 

9. Total contribution as a percentage of 

covered payroll (8 ÷ 1)   122.11%   74.94% 
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Analysis of Change in UAAL 

1. UAAL as of January 1, 2000 $ 517,813 

   

2. Changes due to:   

a. Expected decrease $ (555,865) 

b. Actual contributions greater than expected  0 

c. Liability experience  472,674 

d. Asset experience  1,834,540 

e. Assumption change  238,942 

f. Plan amendments  431,613

g. Total Changes $ 2,421,904 

   

3. UAAL as of January 1, 2001 $ 2,939,717 
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Historical Trend Information 

(As required by GASB #25  -  Amounts are in millions of dollars)

Date

Actuarial
Value of 
Assets

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability 
(AAL)

Entry Age

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)
Funded
Ratio

Covered
Payroll

UAAL as a 
Percentage of 

Covered Payroll
    

January 1, 1996 8.807 14.020 5.213 62.8% 0.698 746.8% 

January 1, 1997 10.490 14.414 3.924 72.8% 0.795 493.6% 

January 1, 1998 12.685 15.278 2.593 83.0% 0.852 304.3% 

January 1, 1999 15.506 17.106 1.600 90.6% 0.851 188.0% 

January 1, 2000 17.628 18.146 0.518 97.1% 0.934 55.5% 

January 1, 2001 16.626 19.566 2.940 85.0% 0.655 448.9% 

GASB #25 Schedule of Employer Contributions 

for Year Ending December 31, 2000 

Annual Required 
Contribution

Percentage
Contributed

$700,000 100% 
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Summary of Accumulated Benefits 

(FASB #35) 

Accumulated Benefits at January 1, 2001 

   

Vested benefits of participants and beneficiaries
currently receiving payments  $ 12,947,740 

Other vested benefits  5,972,479 

Nonvested benefits    162,303

Total benefits   $ 19,082,522 

   

   

FASB #35 Reconciliation 

   

Accumulated benefits at January 1, 2000   $ 17,894,917 

 Benefits accumulated  $ 603,584  

 Interest 1,463,910  

 Benefits paid (1,372,891)  

 Assumption changes   75,893  

 Plan amendment   417,109

 Total change    1,187,605

Accumulated benefits at January 1, 2001   $ 19,082,522 
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Reconciliation of Fund Assets 

 Year Ending 
December 31, 2000 

1. Value of fund at beginning of year  $ 17,628,411 

2. Contributions  

a. City 700,000 

b. Member   33,799

c. Total  $ 733,799 

3. Benefit payments (1,372,891) 

4. Refunds 0 

5. Earnings (341,036) 

6. Expenses (22,250) 

7. Value of assets at end of year 16,626,033 

8. Estimated rate of return (2.10)% 
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Membership Data 

 January 1, 2001  January 1, 2000 

     

1. Active members (excluding DROP)    

a. Number 26  34 

b. Compensation $ 338,215 $ 646,180 

c. Average compensation $ 13,008 $ 19,005 

d. Average age 46.50  46.65 

e. Average service (years) 22.54  22.83 

2. Active members (DROP only)    

a. Number 14  13 

b. Compensation $ 316,943 $ 287,896 

c. Average Compensation $ 22,639 $ 22,146 

d. Average age  52.28  53.46 

e. Average service  28.86  29.92 

f. DROP account balance $ 376,908 $ 779,975 

3. Inactive members    

a. Number 89  82 

b. Total current annual benefit $ 986,330 $ 799,836 

c. Average current annual benefit $ 11,082 $ 9,754 
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Summary of Benefit Provisions 

As of January 1, 2001 

For Actuarial Calculations 

The Supplemental Plan was adopted and effective on March 1, 1973.  Contributing Group B 

members who hold a permanent rank higher than the highest Civil Service rank held as a result of 

competitive examination are allowed to join the Supplemental Plan within 60 days of attaining  

such higher rank, or within 60 days of the effective date, if later. 

Definitions

Computation Pay:  The difference between the monthly base pay for the rank currently held and the 

monthly rate of pay due for the highest Civil Service rank held as a result of competitive 

examination. 

Average Computation Pay:  Computation Pay averaged over 36 months.   

Pension Service:  The period, in years, months, and days, during which the Member made 

contributions under the terms of the Combined Plan or any Pension Plan within the Pension Plan. 

Qualified Surviving Spouse:  The Member's legal spouse at the time of death providing the 

marriage occurred prior to the Member's termination of employment (entering DROP is not 

considered termination of employment). 

Pension Plan:  The Dallas Police and Fire Pension System Supplemental Plan. 

Qualified Surviving Children:  All surviving unmarried children under 19 years of age (23 for a 

disabled child) provided they were born or adopted before the Member terminated his employment. 
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Contribution Rates

The City's contributions are made in accordance with actuarial requirements. 

The Member contribution rate is currently 8.50%.  Members contribute for a maximum of 32 years. 

Service Retirement Benefits

Annual Normal Retirement Pension 

 Condition for Retirement:  Attainment of age 50 and five years of Pension Service. 

 Amount for Pension:  3% of Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension Service to 

a maximum of 32 such years.   

Early Retirement Pension 

Condition for Retirement: 

a. Attainment of age 45 and five years of Pension Service. 

 Amount of Pension:  3% of Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension Service 

reduced 2/3 of 1% for each month by which retirement precedes age 50. 

b. 20 years of Pension Service 

 Amount of Pension:  20 & out multiplier of Average Compensation Pay for each year of 

Pension Service. 
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Age 20 & Out Multiplier

50 – above 3.00% 

49 3.00% reduced by 2/3 of 1/%
for each month prior to age 50 

48 2.75% 

47 2.50 

46 2.25 

45 & below 2.00 

Special Rule for Members of former Old Plan or Plan A 

 Group B Members who formerly were Members of either the former Old plan or Plan A 

may elect to receive Group A benefits and receive a reimbursement of the additional 

contributions paid under Group B provisions in excess of the contributions that would have 

been made under Group A. 

Disability Retirement Benefits

Service-Related Disability 

 Condition for Retirement:  Disability preventing the Member from performing his or her 

duties with his or her department and lasting for a period of not less than 90 days.  

 Amount of Pension:  60% plus 3% for each year of Pension Service (maximum 32 years) 

over 20, of Average Computation Pay. 
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Non-Service Related Disability 

 Condition for Retirement:  Disability preventing the Member from performing his or her 

duties with his or her department and lasting for a period of not less than 90 days.  

 Amount of Pension: 3% of Average Computation Pay for each year of Pension Service 

(maximum 32 years). 

Survivor Benefits

Survivor Benefits for Qualified Surviving Spouse: 1.50% of the Member's Average Computation 

Pay for each year of Pension Service with a minimum of 20 such years and a maximum of 32 such 

years.

Survivor Benefits when no Qualified Surviving Spouse:  Death in Active Service:  50% of Service 

Retirement Pension calculated with a minimum of 20 years of Pension Service.  The benefit will be 

paid as a lump sum equal to the value of the lesser of a 10-year benefit or the remainder of the 10-

year period if Qualified Surviving Children receive benefit. 

Survivor Benefits After Retirement:  The Qualified Surviving Spouse shall receive 50% of any 

benefits paid to the Member.  The percentage is increased if the Qualified Surviving Spouse has 

attained age 55, there are no Qualified Surviving Children who are eligible for death benefits and 

the Member retired after age 55 with 20 years of Pension Service or if the Member's age plus 

Pension Service at retirement was at least 78.   

Survivor Benefits After Retirement or Termination for a Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse:  The 

Surviving Spouse shall receive 50% of any benefits paid to the Member.  However, the Member’s 

benefit will be reduced for this coverage. 
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Survivor Benefits for Qualified Surviving Children:  An amount equal to the amount paid to a 

Qualified Surviving Spouse is divided among the Qualified Surviving Children and continues to be 

paid as long as one or more of the children continue to qualify.   

Post-Retirement Cost of Living Adjustments

Annually, on the first day of October, benefits in pay status will be increased by an amount equal to 

4% of the original pension amount. 

Benefit Supplement

If a Member retires with 20 years of Pension Service or if a Member is receiving a service related 

disability the Member or the Member's Qualified Surviving Spouse is entitled to receive 3% of the 

monthly benefit payable to the Member when the Member or the Qualified Surviving Spouse 

attains age 55.  This supplement is also available for both the Member or the Member’s Non-

Qualifying Surviving Spouse for a member who has elected a reduced benefit to obtain coverage 

for a Non-Qualifying Surviving Spouse. 

Deferred Retirement Option Plan

As of January 1, 1993, at normal retirement age, a member may elect to enter the Deferred 

Retirement Option Plan (DROP).  As of January 1, 1999, a member may also elect to enter DROP 

after 20 years of Pension Service.  Retirement benefits will be calculated as if the Member retired 

on that date.  Employee contributions made under the Combined Pension Plan will cease, as will 

accruals under the Combined Pension Plan.  Each month, the retirement benefit will be 

accumulated in an account earning interest based on a five-year weighted average of the 30-year 

U.S. Treasury bond rates.  Upon termination of employment, the Member will have the balance in 
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account in addition to the monthly benefit payable as though the Member retired at the date the 

Member entered DROP. 
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Statement of Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

(Effective as of January 1, 2001) 

Investment Return:  8.50% per annum, compounded annually, net all expenses including 

administrative expenses.  This rate reflects an underlying inflation rate of 4.00% and a real rate of 

return of 4.50%. 

DROP balances are assumed to earn 9.00% per annum. 

Separations Before Normal Retirement:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of 

withdrawal, death, and disability are as follows: 

Annual Rate per 1,000 Members

 Withdrawal Mortality - Disableds Mortality - Other Disability
Age Police Fire Male Female Male Female Police Fire
         
20 43.0 21.0 48.30 26.30 .51 .28 .35 .70 
25 43.0 21.0 48.30 26.30 .66 .29 .37 .75 
30 32.0 16.0 36.20 23.70 .80 .35 .42 .84 
35 23.0 16.0 27.80 21.40 .85 .48 .48 .96 
40 23.0 16.0 28.20 20.90 1.07 .71 .57 1.15 
45 23.0 16.0 32.20 22.40 1.58 .97 .79 1.58 
50  NA NA 38.30 25.70 2.58 1.43  NA  NA 
60  NA NA 60.30 33.10 7.98 4.44  NA  NA 
70  NA NA 73.90 41.10 23.73 13.73  NA  NA 
75  NA NA 84.20 49.20 37.21 22.69  NA  NA 

Salary Increases:  Representative values of the assumed annual rates of future salary increase 

attributable to seniority and promotion are as follows: 
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Annual Rate of Salary 
Increase

20 10.00% 
30 5.23 
40 4.57 
50 4.37 
60 4.33 

Total payroll is assumed to increase 4.00% per year.  New hires are assumed to replace 

terminations. 

Overtime is assumed to be 7% of base pay.  The city contributes on total pay including overtime.  

This assumption is consistent with past experience and the city's budget. 

Retirement Rates:  To determine the value of future normal cost, the percentage of population 

assumed to retire at various ages is as follows: 

Age Rate Age Rate Age Rate
     

38 15% 48 15% 58 20% 
39 15 49 15 59 30 
40 15 50 20 60 40 
41 15 51 15 61 50 
42 15 52 15 62 60 
43 15 53 15 63 70 
44 15 54 15 64 80 
45 15 55 20 65 100 
46 15 56 20  
47 15 57 20  

Rates are only applied when member is eligible to retire.  That is, age 50 with five years or 20 

years.

Postretirement Mortality: According to the 1994 Group Annuity Mortality Table for males and 

females. 
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DROP Election:  Members are assumed to elect DROP at age 50 with five years. 

Spouses:  80% of active members are assumed to be married with the male three years older than 

the female.  The age of the youngest child is assumed to be one year. 

Assumed Post Retirement Cost of Living:  Annually, on the first day of October, benefits in pay 

status will be increased by an amount equal to 4% of the original pension amount. 

Future Expenses:  All expenses, investment and administration, are paid from the Fund.  The 

8.50% assumed rate of return is net of these expenses. 

Valuation Method:  The method used to determine Normal Cost and Accrued Actuarial Liability is 

the Entry Age Normal Cost Method.  Under the Entry Age Normal Cost Method, an annual Normal 

Cost is determined for each covered active Member which is the contribution required to provide 

all the projected pension benefits assuming this contribution is payable over a period ending on the 

date of retirement (separation from active service) and expressed as a level percentage of 

compensation.  The Actuarial Accrued Liability is determined as the excess of the total present 

value of all pension benefits over the total present value of future Normal Costs.  The Unfunded 

Actuarial Accrued Liability as of the valuation date is determined as the excess of the Actuarial 

Accrued Liability over the assets of the Fund. 
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The Normal Cost and Accrued Actuarial Liability are derived by making certain assumptions as to 

the rates of interest, mortality, turnover, etc., which are assumed to reflect experience for many 

years into the future.  Since actual experience will differ from the assumptions, the costs 

determined must be regarded as estimates of the true costs of the Plan.  The effects of any actuarial 

gains or losses are immediately reflected in the Unfunded Actuarial Accrued Liability and the 

Normal Cost. 

Actuarial Value of Assets:  The actuarial value of assets is the market value of assets.
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POLICE AND FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLAN

OF THE CITY OF DALLAS

Statements of Changes in Plan Net Assets

Years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999

Additions:

Net investment income:

Interest and dividends $ 9,197          8,023

Security lending (Index fund) 3,993          3,919

Net appreciation (depreciation) in fair value of investments (354,226)     2,103,724

(341,036)     2,115,666

Contributions:

Employer 700,000      800,000

Member 33,799        50,170

733,799      850,170

Total additions 392,763      2,965,836

Deductions:

Benefit payments 1,372,891   806,287

Administrative and professional fees 22,250        37,236

Total deductions 1,395,141   843,523

Net increase (decrease) in net assets available

for benefits (1,002,378) 2,122,313

Net asset held in trust for pension benefits 

(a Schedule of Funding Progress is presented on page 8):

Beginning of year 17,628,411 15,506,098

End of year $ 16,626,033 17,628,411

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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POLICE AND FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLAN 

OF THE CITY OF DALLAS

Statements of Plan Net Assets

December 31, 2000 and 1999

2000 1999

Assets:

Investments, at fair value (note 4):

Short-term investments $ 8,290          198,687

Bank commingled trust funds 16,637,841 17,642,447

16,646,131 17,841,134

Accrued interest, dividends and employee 

contributions receivable 2,151          1,721

Total assets 16,648,282 17,842,855

Liabilities - administrative and benefit expenses payable 22,249        214,444

Net assets held in trust for pension benefits

(a Schedule of Funding Progress is presented on
page 8) $ 16,626,033 17,628,411

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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POLICE AND FIRE SUPPLEMENTAL PENSION PLAN
OF THE CITY OF DALLAS 

Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31, 2000, and 1999 

 4 (Continued) 

(b) Pension Benefits 

The plan’s benefits are designed to supplement Group B benefits for those Members holding a 
rank higher than the highest corresponding civil service rank because their Combined Plan 
benefits are capped due to that plan’s definition of considered compensation. Accordingly, 
when Group B benefits are amended, the plan’s benefit calculation is also affected. The basis 
for a Member’s benefits shall be the difference between the monthly rate of pay a Member is 
due as the base pay for the rank the Member currently holds and the monthly rate of pay the 
Member is due for the highest Civil Service rank the Member holds as a result of competitive 
examinations. The formula used to determine the Member’s Group B benefit shall also be used 
to determine the Member’s benefit under the plan so that the same length of time shall be used 
to determine “average computation pay” for both plans. Application for benefits under the 
provisions of Group B shall be deemed to be application for benefits under the plan and no 
additional application need be filed. 

(c) Contributions 

The City is required by ordinance to contribute amounts, as determined by an actuary, 
necessary to maintain the plan.  

Members electing to participate in the plan must contribute 8.5 percent of the excess of their 
compensation for the rank held over the compensation of the civil service rank held as a result 
of competitive examinations.  

Members are immediately vested in their contributions and with five years of service in the 
Supplemental Plan or the Combined Plan may, at termination of employment, leave their 
contributions or deposit with the System and receive a monthly benefit at normal retirement 
age. If a Member’s employment is terminated and the Member elects not to retire or not to 
have vested rights, the Member’s contributions are returned, without interest, upon written 
application. If application for refund is not made within three years, the Member forfeits the 
right to a refund of his or her contributions; however, a procedure does exist whereby the 
Member’s right to the contributions can be reinstated. 

The following table lists required supplementary information related to employer contributions: 

Year ended
December 31, 

Annual required 
contribution

Percentage
contributed

1996 $ 1,288,492  100% 
1997  1,159,376  100 
1998  1,030,687  100 
1999  800,000  100 
2000  700,000  100 

The percent contributed may vary from the legally required rate as the annual required 
contribution is based upon covered payroll as of the actuarial valuation date, January 1, 
whereas contributions are calculated and paid based upon actual payrolls throughout the year.  
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 3 (Continued) 

(1) Description of the Plan 

(a) General 

The Police and Fire Supplemental Pension Plan of the City of Dallas (the plan) is a single-
employer, defined benefit pension plan for firefighters and police officers employed by the 
City of Dallas, Texas (the City or employer) and was created in 1973 to supplement the Dallas 
Police and Fire Pension System’s (the System) Plan B Defined Benefit Pension Plan (Plan B). 
The Plan B benefit structure was consolidated into the System’s Combined Pension Plan in 
1992. Former Plan B Members are now denominated as “Group B” Members of the Combined 
Pension Plan. The intent is to provide additional retirement benefits (as discussed below) to 
those Members of the plan (Members) holding a rank higher than the highest corresponding 
civil service rank as provided in the Combined Pension Plan. Members receive a supplemental 
pension based upon the difference between compensation for the civil service position held 
before entrance in the Supplemental Plan and Compensation while in the Supplemental Plan. 
The plan was established and derives its authority from a non-codified City ordinance. As of 
December 31, 2000, and 1999, the plan membership consisted of: 

2000 1999
     
Pensioners and qualified survivors 

currently receiving benefits:     
Firefighters  40  39 
Police officers  49  43 

Terminated vested Members not yet 
receiving benefits  —  — 

Total  89  82 

Current employees:     
Vested:     

Firefighters  17  16 
Police officers  23  31 

Total  40  47 

In 1992, an amendment to Article 6243a-1 was approved by the Members of the Combined 
Plan allowing for a Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP). The amendment automatically 
modified the Supplemental Plan so Members that enter the DROP program in the Combined 
Plan also enter the DROP program in the Supplemental Plan. DROP Members have their 
contribution discontinued but the City’s portion of the total contribution continues. The 
Member’s monthly benefit remains in the plan and accumulates interest. Upon retirement from 
the City, the Member is able to draw from this balance along with the Member’s normal 
benefits. Amounts included in these financial statements related to DROP Members are 
$775,991 and $779,975 for December 31, 2000, and 1999, respectively. 
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(e) Cash and Investments  

The following shows investments reported at fair value at December 31, 2000, and 1999: 

2000 1999

Short-term investment fund $ 8,290  198,687 
Commingled index funds  16,637,841  17,642,447 

Total $ 16,646,131  17,841,134 

Amounts invested in the above funds are not categorized in accordance with GASB No. 3 
because they are not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book entry form. 

(3) Funding Progress 

The actuarial information presented is determined by an actuary from Buck Consultants and is the 
amount that results from applying various assumptions with regard to termination, disability, 
retirement, mortality, and the time value of money to the accumulated plan benefits. 

The foregoing actuarial assumptions are based on the presumption that the plan will continue. Were 
the plan to terminate, different actuarial assumptions and other factors might be applicable in 
determining the actuarial present value of accumulated plan benefits.  

Actuarial calculations were made by the consulting actuary as of January 1, 2001, and 2000 and are 
not materially different from what they would have been had they been calculated on December 31, 
2000, and 1999. The following assumptions are used by the plan’s actuary to determine the plan’s 
obligations only, and are not used to calculate the actual plan benefits. These benefits are fully 
described in the plan’s document. The significant assumptions underlying the actuarial calculations at 
January 1, 2001, and 2000 are as follows: 

Actuarially Assumed Investment Rate of Return*  8.50% per annum, compounded annually 

Mortality, Retirement, Disability and Separation 
     Rates Graduated rates detailed in actuary’s report 

Projected Salary Increases*  Range 4.3 to 10% 

Actuarial Cost Method  Entry age normal 

Post Retirement Benefit Increases  4% per annum of original pension amount 

Asset Valuation  Fair market value 

Amortization Method  Open level fixed % 

Remaining Amortization Period  5 years 

*Includes Inflation Rate of 4%   
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Certain factors, such as changes in benefit provisions, the size or composition of the population 
covered by the System or the actuarial assumptions used, may significantly affect the 
identification of trends in the amounts reported in this schedule. 

(d) Plan Administration and Termination 

The plan is administered by a Board of Trustees (the Board). Although there has been no 
expressed intent to do so, in the event the plan is terminated or upon complete discontinuance 
of contributions, the Members and their beneficiaries shall be entitled to the benefits accrued to 
the date of such termination or discontinuance to the extent then funded. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

(a) Basis of Accounting 

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the accrual basis of accounting. 
Accordingly, interest earned but not received and dividends declared but not received as of the 
plan’s fiscal year end are recorded as accrued interest and dividends receivable, respectively. 

As part of an emphasis to conform financial statement disclosures for employee benefit plans, 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 25, Financial Reporting 
for Defined Benefit Pension Plans and Note Disclosures for Defined Contribution Plans, which 
was implemented by the plan in fiscal year 1997. This statement requires greater consistency 
among all employee benefit plans for the measurement and display of information in the 
financial statements. 

(b) Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires the plan administrator to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results 
could differ from those estimates. 

(c) Investments 

The plan’s investments policy requires investments comply at all times with applicable local, 
state and federal regulations. The investments policy is based upon an asset allocation study 
that considers the current and expected condition of the plan, the expected long-term capital 
market outlook and the plan’s risk tolerance. 

Investments are valued at fair value based on quoted market prices. Purchases and sales of 
securities are recorded on a trade-date basis. 

(d) Benefits 

Benefits and refunds are recorded in these financial statements when they are due and payable 
to Members. 
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Required supplementary information (unaudited) related to the plan’s funding progress is as follows 
(amounts are in thousands): 

Actuarial

valuation  

date

Actuarial

value of  

assets (a) 

Actuarial

accrued

liability

(AAL) entry 

age (b) 

Unfunded

AAL (UAAL) 

(b-a) 

Funded

ratio

(a/b) 

Covered

payroll

(c)

UAAL as a 

percentage of 

covered payroll 

((b-a)/c) 

12/31/94 $ 6,593 $ 12,682 $ 6,089  54.4 $ 549  961.6 

12/31/95  8,807  14,020  5,213  62.8  698  746.8 

12/31/96  10,490  14,414  3,924  72.8  795  493.6 

12/31/97  12,685  15,278  2,593  83.0  852  304.3 

12/31/98  15,506  17,106  1,600  90.6  851  188.0 

12/31/99  17,628  18,146  518  97.1  934  55.5 

12/31/00  16,626  19,566  2,940  85.0  655  448.9 

Certain factors, such as changes in benefit provisions, the size or composition of the population 
covered by the plan or the actuarial assumptions used, may significantly affect the identification of 
trends in the amounts reported in this schedule. 

(4) Investments 

The Board has contracted with investment managers to manage the investment portfolio of the plan, 
subject to the policies and guidelines established by the Board. The Board has custody agreements 
with State Street Bank and Trust Company of Boston and, whereby State Street Bank assumes 
responsibility for the safekeeping of certain investments, handling of transactions based on the 
instructions of investment managers and accounting for the investment transactions. 
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The plan’s investments at December 31, 2000, and 1999 consisted of the following: 

2000 1999

Number of 

shares/units 

Fair

value

Number of 

shares/units 

Fair

value

Investments greater than 5% of net 

assets, at quoted market value:         

S&P 500 Index Commingled 

Equity Trust Fund State 

Street Global Advisors  29,186 $ 6,576,446  28,456 $ 7,051,062 

Commingled Bond Index 

Trust Funds State Street 

Global Advisors  375,294  6,770,300  409,792  6,651,332 

Commingled Intercap Equity 

Index Trust Funds State 

Street Global Advisors  73,071  3,291,095  75,297  3,940,053 

State Street Short-Term 

Investment Fund  8,290  8,290  198,687  198,687 

Total investments   $ 16,646,131   $ 17,841,134 

For the years ended December 31, 2000, and 1999, the plan’s investments, including investments 
bought, sold, as well as held during the year, appreciated (depreciated) in value as follows: 

2000 1999

Investments, at quoted market value:     
S&P 500 Index Commingled Equity 

Trust Fund $ (615,795)  1,279,455 
Commingled Bond Index Trust 

Fund  752,657  (41,205) 
Commingled Intercap Equity Index 

Trust Fund  (491,088)  865,474 

 $ (354,226)  2,103,724 

(5) Federal Income Tax Status 

A favorable determination that the System is qualified and exempt from federal income taxes was 
received on January 24, 2001, from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The Board believes that the 
plan is designed and continues to operate in compliance with the applicable requirements of the 
Internal Revenue Code. 
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